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Second Session Lots 2/46—-320 1
Friday May |9th at 2 pm

Fiji

1875 surcharge in red 2d. on 6c¢. on 3d. green, exceptionally fine unused without gum. S.G. 23, cat. £700. Photo on
page 82 £140-£180

1938 to 1967, mainly good to fine duplicated used selection incl. 1938-55 values to 5s. (59), £1 (3), 1954-59 to 10s.
(8), £1 (3), 1962-67 to 10s. (40), £1 (8), etc. £120-£150

A mint collection of K.G.VI stamps to 10s. on printed leaves incl. both dies of 1%4d., 2d, and 6d, also %2d. variety
“extra palm frond” (unmounted), 1940 Postage Due set etc., mainly fine. £90-£100

Literature: The Postage Stamps of The Fiji Islands by Charles J Phillips (1908), leather bound with slight wear to
spine. £50-£70

Finland

A mainly used collection in varied condition on leaves with issues from 1856 incl. Small Pearls 5k. (pen cancelled)
and 10k. (5, four with postmarks), 1858 larger Pearls 5k. unused (cleaned), 5k. and 10k. reprints, Roulettes with
1860 5k. (2), 10k. (8), deeper tooth 5k. (2) and 10k. (3), 1866 5p. (8), 10p. (2) , 20p. (12) and 40p. (18) with a range
of papers and shades, 1866-67 8p. (13) and 1m. (4, one reasonably fine), 1871 5p. (3) and 10p. (11), 1892 reprints
(5) to 1m., 1875 32p. (2), 1875-81 perf. 11 to 1m. (2), perf. 12% to 1m. (8), selection of imperforate reprints (8),
1885 to 5m. and 10m. (2, one mint), 1889-94 to 10m. mint (2), 1891 1k. to 7r. set both mint and used, range of later
issues, etc. (100s) £2,000-£2,500

A mint and used collection in an album with 1856 10k., 1875-81 perf. 11 to 1m., 1889-94 to 10m., 1891 to 1r., 1901-
15 10m. (2) all used, later issues to 1967 incl. 1930 10m. Zeppelin (mint) etc., fair to fine. £350-£400

A mint and used collection 1860 to 1960 in two albums and on leaves with 1860-71 Serpentine roulette issues (17)
incl. several unusally fine with complete roulettes, 1862 reprints on laid paper of the 1856-58 5k. and 10k., many
later issues both mint and used, blocks, varieties, cancellations, a few covers, etc. (100’s) £250-£300

A collection in varied condition on leaves and small stockcards incl. 1891 selection of colour trails imperf. and
perforated (4) in blocks, 1891 1m. to 7r. both mint and used, range of commemorative sets mint, etc. (100’s)
£200-£250

A mainly used collection from 1860 to 1995 in a Devon album with a selection of roulettes to 1m., good range of
later issues, etc. (100's) £150-£200

France

1949 Stamp Centenary complete se-tenant sheet of forty mint, stamps are fine unmounted though there is some
perf. separation. £80-£100

A duplicated used accumulation of post war issues in a stockbook with Airs to 1,000f., etc. (100’s) S.G. (stated)
£1,300+. £80-£100

A comprehensive written up mint and used collection in seven volumes with 1849-52 values to 1f. (3), 1869 5f., 1870
Bordeaux issues with shades to 80c. (2), Charities with War Orphans, Sinking Funds, 1937 PEXIP sheet, Airs with
1936 50f. banknote, later issues with sheetlets, booklets etc., Postage Dues, War Stamps, Occupation issues, Liberation
stamps with 1944 Saverne 1pf. to 80 pf., each stamp being expertised etc., fair to fine. £1,000-£1,500

A mainly unmounted mint stock of issues 1939 to 1973, mainly in blocks, in twenty one binders incl. 1943 (Oct.)
Relief Fund sets (45), 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Series to 100f. (59), 1961 Red Cross (50), various Art and Europa
issues, Airs incl. 1949 100f. (33), 1957 300f. (29), 1960 to 10f. (24), Council of Europe and UNESCO issues, many
blocks with coin dates, etc. (1,000s) £1,000-£1,200
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France continued

A mint and used collection from 1849 to 1959 in varied condition in a printed album with strength in 1940’s and
1950’s sets mint. (100’s) £120-£150

A duplicated collection in mixed condition in two albums incl. Mersons and Mouchons mint, commemorative
issues mint and used, etc. (100's) £100-£120

A mint and used collection of mainly definitive issues 1941-83 on leaves incl. Intelligence and Maquis forgeries, etc.
£40-£50

French Colonies

An old time mint and used collection in mixed condition on leaves incl. Benin, China, Martinque, Morocco, New
Caledonia, etc. (many 100’s) £200-£250

Cameroun: 1916 (Apr. 6) scarce registered mourning envelope from Duala to France with framed “R” in violet and
bearing “Corps Expéditionnaire/Franco-AnglaissCAMEROUN” overprint 5f., 10f. (3, one on reverse). Photo on
page 82 £150-£170

French Polynesia: 1918 cover from Tahiti to Switzerland, franked 30c. with Christmas Island first type Cocoanut
Plantation 5c. label cancelled by large cachet. £100-£120

2765 & [ French Southern and Antarctic Territories: 1966 5f. Blue Whale a complete unmounted mint sheet of twenty five.
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S.G. 26 cat. £400. £80-£100

- A selection of issues to 1968 with mint values to 100f., used incl. 1968 D’Urville on various covers, some duplica-
tion, varied condition. £140-£160

Guadeloupe: British Occupation: 1815 (Apr. 1) and (Nov 20) entire letters, the latter enclosing a copy letter from
St.Thomas and with straight line “MARTINIQUE” transit, also 1816 (July 7) entire , all from Pointe a Pitre to the
same addressee in Bordeaux and showing good to fine strike of “COLONIES PAR/BORDEAUX” (3 items) £100-£120

Martinique: British Occupation 1816 (Jan. 6) entire letter from St. Pierre to Bordeaux “Par le Brick/La Bonne Emilie”
with straight line “MARTINIQUE” and “COLONIES PAR/BORDEAUX”. Photo on page 82 £200-£220

Gambia: 1898-1902 set of eight overprinted “SPECIMEN”, very fine with gum. S.G. 37s-44s, cat. £160. £60-£80

- 1935 Silver Jubilee 1s., a left marginal example variety short extra flagstaff, fine mint. S.G. 146b, cat. £275. Photo
on page 82 £100-£120

Germany (See also lot 2685)
Bavaria: 1850-75 used selection incl. 1875 7k. and 18Kk. , etc. (15) £60-£70

1914 (Aug. 2) 10pf. Germania Post Card to British East India written by a soldier in Kiel talking about the first day
of mobilisation and the postal restrictions. An interesting historical item. £70-£80

1942-44, an interesting selection of 37 stampless Feldpost covers or cards with contents contained in one binder,
variously cancelled with a range of cachets, fair to fine. £100-£120

1947 to 1956, a selection of covers and cards mainly addressed to South West Africa with better sets incl. West
Germany 1949 (2) and 1952 (4) Relief Fund sets, 1950 Bach (2), 1951 Charity set, East Germany, etc., fair to fine.
(101 items) £700-£800

Alarge and varied collection from 1872 to 1990’s in two cartons incl. States, Third Reich, Berlin, Officials, Occupation
issues, East Germany mint and used with some covers etc., varied condition. £1,100-£1,300

A mint and used collection neatly arranged in six stockbooks, a small album and loose contained in a carton with
a range of States in rather mixed condition, Third Reich issues, West Germany with most later sets and miniature
sheets to 2004 both unmounted mint and used, Berlin, Occupations, a selection of covers and cards, etc.
(many 100’s) £450-£500
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A mainly used collection in four Devon albums incl. Bavaria, Empire with 1899-1900 “REICHPOST” to 5m. , Third
Reich sets, Berlin, East Germany, West Germany incl. 1949 Stamp Centenary, 1950 Bach, 1951 Charity, 1951 Relief
Fund, etc. (many 100’s) £300-£400

A mint and used collection in a Globus album with issues from 1880 to 1943 incl. charity sets, miniature sheets etc.,
mainly fine. £240-£280

A mint and used collection in varied condition in two Safe albums incl. Occupations, West Germany, etc. (100’s)
£100-£120

Allied Occupation Zones: An unmounted mint and used collection of issues arranged loose in a small book incl.
Baden 1940 Congress 30pf. used on piece, 1948-50 Buildings, 1949 Hannover miniature sheet unmounted mint,
also a few Third Reich miniature sheets, etc. (few 100) £80-£100

Local Posts: A fascinating collection of mainly used Berlin covers and cards from 1886 to 1900, several being illus-
trated, some with additional German postage stamps, all written up in German on large leaves, also a few stamps
and a 1984 Felzmann auction catalogue of similar items, varied condition. (100+) £500-£600

West Germany: 1951-52 Posthorn 30pf. to 70pf. fine unmounted mint, also a selection of Heuss values to 3dm
unmounted mint. (31) £100-£120

- 1949 to 1953, a mainly fine used selection of sets on two Hagner pages incl. 1949 Parliament, 1950 Bach, 1951
Charity, 1951 and 1952 Relief Funds, etc. (31) S.G. cat. £893. £150-£180

- 1949 to 1979 sets and miniature sheets apparently complete fine used in two boxed Lindner albums and loose in
a notebook and on stockcards incl. 1949 Stamp Centenary, 1950 Bach, 1951 Charity, Relief Fund sets, etc. Also issues
virtually complete unmounted mint from 1954-79. (100s) £250-£300

East Germany: 1949-77 duplicated mint and used stock in three staockbooks incl.1950 Bach set used (6), 1950
Science to 50pf. mint and used, 1951 Friendship with China set used, etc. (100’s) £100-£120

Germany: Saar

A small specialised mint collection of issues to 1921 on leaves with some varieties etc., mainly fine. £120-£140

- A selection on stockleaves etc. incl. 1905 concertina postcard from St. Johann, range of 1921 téte-béche blocks,
(Apr.-May) surcharges, 1923 and Official 1923-24 sets mint, etc., fair to fine. (79 + 1 card) £70-£90

Literature: Les Timbres de la Sarre by Emin (1924), Cross specialised catalogue of Danzig, Memel & Saar (1937).
(2 items) £30-£40

German Colonies: A small duplicated mint and used selection in mixed condition on stockcards, also a selection
of forged Batum in blocks. £60-£70

Gibraltar: Early Mail

1762 (Jan. 2) early entire letter to Aberdeen from Capt. Graham on the “Somerset at Gibraltar"with amended ms.
ratings, backstamped “PORTS/MOUTH” and London “25/FE” Bishopmark, “Spain and England look surly - what’s to
be the consequence, the Lord Almighty knows. All here prepare most briskly & alertly for the worst, so happen what will we
are ready by Sea & Land. Broken bones again ! That’s all I expect ! All the same a hundred years hence !”, also 1753
(May 4) letter from Robert Gordon to “Dear Baldy” and 1798 (June 8) officer’s letter, both without outer wrapper.
(3 items) Photo on page 82 £120-£150

1767 (Aug. 11) document of agreement between ship’s captain, William Scott and the representative of General
Irwin for the transport of 152 men, 20 women and 12 children from Gibraltar to London for a consideration of 304
guineas, concluding “Sealed and delivered in Gibraltar/where no stamped paper is used”, some careful repairs, a
fascinating document. £70-£90
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Gibraltar: Early Mail continued
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1792 (Apr. 5) entire letter to Somerset with a fine strike of the San Roque “ANDALUCIA/VAXA” mark in red, charged
“16”, London Foreign Branch transit on reverse, interesting comments bemoaning the lack of English lazarettos, etc.,
scarce early overland mail. Ex the “Rock” collection. Photo on page 82 £200-£250

1792 (Aug. 5) entire letter to Surrey written from “Gibraltar Hospital” and with a very fine strike of the San Roque
“ANDALUCIA/VAXA™ mark in red, charged “16”, London transit marks on reverse, and interesting contents regard-
ing the sale of land, scarce early overland mail. Ex the “Rock” collection. Photo on page 82 £200-£250

1812 (May 12) entire to Palermo showing good strike of “GIBRALTAR/PAID” arc in red, with ms. endorsement “Paid”.
Photo on page 82 £100-£120

1813 (Feb.) and 1823 (Apr.) two entire letters both showing good framed “GIBRALTAR” arc in red, the former to

Hampshire from an officer on board H.M.S. Ganymedes then at station off the Cape de Gata near Almeria, rated

“2/8”, the latter to Edinburgh, rated “3/1” and with light part strike of framed additional “72” Ex Barak. (2 items)
£100-£120

1819 to 1871, an extensive range of pre-stamp items, variously addressed with a good range of markings incl. San
Roque 1816 red three line “S.SROQUE/ANDALUCIA/BAXA’ 1825 and 1826 “DE GIBR./S. ROQUE/ANDA.BAXA’
with“S.ROQUE/FRANCA”, Spanish frankings, rate markings with “9g”, “1R” handstruck “6” on unpaid cover to
London, “McPherson” items without markings, also 1852 hand tinted map showing barracks and buildings, fair to
fine. (80 items) £300-£400

A selection of eleven entires or envelopes, incl. 1827 to Edinburgh rated “3/1” with framed “GIBRALTAR” arc in red,
1841 from Malaga to Cadiz with red “9q” and black “GIBRALTAR/PAID” transit, 1843 to Oporto with framed arc in
black and blue “P. BRIT”, 1847 and 1854 to Cadiz with the S. Roque Anda. Baxa three line handstamp in red and
green respectively, 1850 to London, with two line “GIBRALTAR/SHIP LETTER” in blue and black framed “7 AU 1850/
LIVERPOOL/SHIP”, 1866 incoming from Dover to a member of the 78th Highlanders franked 6d. and with fine “s”
in circle, registered covers incl. stationery, fair to fine. £300-£400
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1837 to 1939, a selection of thirteen covers etc. incl. 1837 to London written at sea “Off Lisbon” with framed
“GIBRALTAR” arc, 1858 to Yorkshire franked G.B. 6d. (faults) cancelled “G”, 1860 to Cadiz franked Spain 4c.
cancelled rueda, 1861 (front) to Glasgow with G.B. 6d. cancelled fine “A26™ later with postal stationery incl. 1904
2d. registered envelope to Rotterdam with added Y4d., 1d. (7), 1904 registered cover to London franked 2d. (3), 1938
registered f.d.c. bearing %4d. to 3d., 1939 censored cover to Tangier, fair to fine. £300-£400

1837 (Dec. 17) lengthy cross-written entire letter to London, rated “2/6” (reduced from 2s.10d. in July) and with
fine framed “GIBRALTAR” arc in black, backstamped Jan. 8 Foreign Office arrival. Photo on page 82 £70-£90

1839 to 1843, ten entires all showing fair to fine strike of framed “GIBRALTAR” arc in black, addressed to Birmingham,
London (2), Malta or Oporto (6, all with framed “P. BRIT” in blue), one originating in New York having been
privately carried to Gibraltar. £200-£250

1839 (July 29) and 1841 (July 29) entire letters, 1839 (Oct. 12) wrapper, all to Cadiz with fair to good “GIBRALTAR/
PAID” (type I1) in black, rated “6” and with handstruck “9g” in red, attractive. (3 items) £120-£150

Great Britain used in Gibraltar

A selection comprising “G” on 1855 1d. (S.G. Z3), “A26” barred oval or duplex strikes on S.G. Z15, 719 (3), 222, Z37
(3, Incl. a pair on piece), Z38, 243, Z44 (pair), Z45 (4 bar DX2 duplex), Z47 (with Z37 and Z63 on piece paying
1s.10d. rate to destinations beyond Suez), Z49, Z57, Z62 (pair), Z63 (strip of three), Z73, Z76 and Z78 (2), fair
to fine. £400-£500

A collection on leaves, incl. 1d. and 6d. cancelled “G” in bars, “A26” barred ovals on values to 10d., 1s. (6), “A26”
duplex on values to 6d. with 1884 4d., 1876 cover to England franked 2'4d., 1d. stationery card (2 different), etc.,
mainly fair to fine. (76 items) £300-£400
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1858 (Jan. 28) “Lady Lovat” mourning envelope to Scotland and (June 21) “Nehemias” wrapper to London, both

franked 6d. lilac cancelled fine “G” in bars, the former with 6d. straight edge wing-margined and double arc

datestamp alongside, the latter 6d. a deep shade with small blue c.d.s. below. (2 items) Photo on page 82
£120-£150

1861 (Dec. 26) entire, 1864 (Sept. 4), 1869 (July 1) and 1871 (Mar. 18) envelopes, all to England or Scotland and
franked at 6d. rate cancelled “A26”, also "Nehemias” 1867 envelope and 1870 entire incoming at 6d. rate from London,
both with “S” in circle indicating transit via Spain. (6 items) £120-£150

1863 to 1884, selection of nine entires or envelopes, one at 2d. rate to Portugal with oval framed “C.Est. de N.” in
black, two at 2d. rate to Italy (one with red “VIA/DI MARE/(F.)"), one at 4d. rate to Malta, four at U.P.U. 214d. rate to
England (2), France or Italy, the last at 3d. rate to England, all cancelled “A26” barred oval or duplex. Photo on
page 82 £200-£250

1877 (Aug. 17) wrapper and (Dec. 2) entire letter, a pair of items to Madrid at the “local” 1d. rate to Spain, franked
by 1d. pl. 190 and PI. 191 respectively, cancelled by “A26” duplexes, also 1861 (Feb. 12) soldier’s 1d. concessionary
rate part entire to Bristol from Sergeant Gordon of the 100th. Royal Canadians, countersigned by Major
commanding, franked 1d. star with light “A26” and blue despatch c.d.s. at centre. (3 items) £120-£150
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Gibraltar: The Issued Stamps

1886 overprints on Bermuda, a selection with 2d. mint, 2Vd. overprinted in blue-black used, 4d. and 6d. mint and
used, 1s. mint, mainly fine. £220-£250

- 1s. yellow-brown fine mint. S.G. 7, cat. £425. Photo on page 82 £130-£150

A Q.V. mainly mint selection, incl. 1886-87 '4d. to 1s. set, 1889 surcharges with varieties incl. 25c. on 2d. broken
“N7 25c. on 2%d. short “I” in marginal pair, 1889-96 set (the 20c. olive-green and brown in a block of four with
lower pair unmounted) with 25c., 50c., 1p. bistre, 2p. and 5p. shades, 1898 Y4d. to 1s. set with Y2d. and 1d. (5, incl.
a block) shades, also 1903 4s., mostly good to fine. (55) £550-£600

1886-87 Y2d. to 1s. set, 1889 5c¢. on Y2d. to 75c¢. on 1s. set with additional 5c. (short foot) on *2d., 10c. on 1d., 25c.
on 2%d. (3, one with short foot), 50c. on 6d., 75¢. on 1s., 1898 14d. to 1s. set, all overprinted “SPECIMEN” (Samuel
type D12), odd short perf., otherwise mainly fine with gum. (27) £400-£500

- A selection with mint to 1s. (ex. 1d.) incl. 2%d. watermark inverted (creased), used to 1s. (ex. Yd.), fair to fine.
£150-£180

- 214d. watermark inverted, two copies, both a little heavily mounted and one with faint perf. stains at top, other-
wise fine. S.G. 11w, cat. £450. £100-£120

Sperati forgery of 1886-87 1s. bistre “used”, backstamped “SPERATI/REPRODUCTION" also faded 50c. on 6d.
showing facility of using genuinely watermarked stamps. Photo on page 82 £180-£200

1889 surcharges, a range with the set mint plus 25c. on 2d. small “I” and broken “N” varieties, also a marginal block
of 12 with plate no., 25c. on 2%2d. broken “N” (stained), 75c. on 1s. “5” with short foot in pair with normal, used
incl 25¢c. on 2%d. short “I”, mainly fine. £170-£200

- Mint selection of varieties, comprising 25c. on 2d. block of four, marginal block of twenty incl. “MO” joined, small
“I”in marginal block of four (R.P.S. certificate, 1985) and single, broken “N” in pair and plate block of four, 25c. on

2Y5d. small “17, mainly fine. (36) £280-£300
1889-96 sets overprinted “SPECIMEN” (with or without gum), mint and used, 1935 Silver Jubilee sets perforated
“SPECIMEN” (with gum) and mint, some a trifle toned, otherwise mostly good to fine. (43) £200-£250
- 5¢. to 5p. set mint, used values to 2p., also 1898 set mint and used, mainly fine. £80-£100
- 5¢. watermark inverted fine mint. S.G. 22w, cat. £250. Photo on page 83 £100-£120

- 20c. and 10c. unauthorised diagonal bisect on 1897 (Nov. 8) envelope to Manchester, the bisect left
uncancelled and ms. rated “0”, alongside, charged by “T” marking and “1D/F.B./O, and with London transit and
arrival backstamps, the cover soiled and roughly opened but rare (a similar cover is known to the same address).

Photo on page 83 £300-£350
2821 & [E 1889-96 20c. olive-green and brown, a complete sheet of 120, left and right panes, a few minor marks on gum,
otherwise mainly fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 24, cat. £5,040+. £1,200-£1,500
1898 Y4d. to 1s. set overprinted “SPECIMEN”, fine with gum. (7) S.G. 39s-45s, cat. £275. £100-£120
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A selection of K.E.VII issues incl. 1904-08 2d. mint block of 24, 2s. mint and used, 1906-12 set (less 6d.) mint, 2s.
used etc., fair to fine. £160-£200

1903 %»d. to £1 set with additional 2s., 4s., 8s. and £1, 1906-12 1d. to 8s. set with additional 1d. (2), 2d., 2%4d., 1s.
(2), 2s. and 8s. (2) incl. overprint varieties, 1925-32 2s.6d. and £1 (without gum), all overprinted “SPECIMEN”,

mostly fine with gum. (22) £500-£600
- 214d. to £1 mint, the £1 value with a slight crease (Brandon certificate, 1985), also used to 2s. plus 8s. fiscally
cancelled, mainly fine. Photo on page 83 £250-£300
- 8s., used with 1906-12 2s. and 4s. on registered “Kinze” cover to Germany, tied by “12 SE 10” oval datestamps with
transits and Sept. 18 arrival on reverse. S.G. 54, 72, 73. Photo on page 83 £180-£200
1904-08 4s., £1, both used with oval registered cancels, the £1 with one fractionally short perf. at top, otherwise fine.
S.G. 63,64, cat. £850. Photo on page 83 £250-£300
- £1, a little heavily mounted, otherwise fine mint. S.G. 64, cat. £500. Photo on page 83 £200-£240
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Gibraltar: The Issued Stamps continued

2829 % [E 1906-12 1d. carmine, the WATERMARK SIDEWAYS variety in a mint block of six (3 x 2), some gum disturbance,
otherwise fine and of the greatest rarity, the only other unused example being in the the Royal Collection.
S.G. 67a. B.P.A. certificate (2006). Photo on back cover. £22,000-£25,000

2830 % - 4s. variety watermark reversed, a fine mint lower marginal example. S.G. 73x, cat. £1,500. Photo on page 83
£600-£800

2831 A collection of K.G.V issues incl. 1912-24 values to £1 mint and used, 1921-27 to 4s. mint, 1925-32 values to £1
mint and used, 1935 Jubilee 2d. and 6d. extra flagstaff varieties mint etc., some plate no. copies included, fair
to fine. £350-£400

2832 & E 1912-24 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 1d. carmine-red block of sixteen, 1d. scarlet blocks of four and ten, 2d. and 2v2d.
blocks of four, 6d. block of eight, mainly fine unmounted mint. (46) S.G. 77, a, 78-80, cat. £243+ £60-£80

2833 % -4s,, 8s.and £1, all marginal with plate number, the 4s. and £1 being corner marginal and hinged in margin only,
£1 value with some surface damage in margin, otherwise fine mint. S.G. 83-85, cat. £242+. Photo on page 83
£120-£150

2834 % - 8s., £1 mint, some hinge remainders, otherwise fine mint. S.G. 84,85, cat. £210. £80-£100

2835 & H - £1 dull purple and black on red, fine unmounted mint block of four, marginal from the left of the sheet. S.G. 85,
cat. £520+. Photo on page 83 £350-£400

2836 & H - £1 dull purple and black on red in a fine unmounted mint block of four. S.G. 85, cat. £520+. Photo on page 83
£350-£400

2837 & H 1925-32 £1 red-orange and black in an upper right corner marginal block of four showing plate no. 1 and sheet no.
“081”, small crease in corner of margin, well clear of stamps and a little perf. separation between stamps and
margin at lower right, otherwise fine unmounted mint. S.G. 107, cat. £560+. Ferchenbauer certificate (1987) Photo

on page 83 £350-£400
2838 % H 1925-32 £5 violet and black in a very fine mint block of four, lightly hinged on upper pair only. S.G. 108, cat.
£5,200+. Diena certificate (1974). Photo on back cover. £4,000-£5,000
2839 =d») 1933, three airmail covers, (July 18) to Austria franked 9d., (July 24) via London for first flight to Calcutta franked
8d., and (Sept. 18) registered to Akyab franked 11%2d. (3 items) £100-£120
2840 O 1935 Silver Jubilee 3d. variety extra flagstaff, fine used. S.G. 115a, cat. £325. R.P.S. certificate (1988). Photo on
page 84 £130-£150
2841 % - 6d. variety short extra flagstaff, fine mint. S.G. 116b, cat. £400. Photo on page 84 £140-£180

2842 s 1938-51 '4d. to £1 set of fourteen with additional 1'4d. slate-violet pair, all perforated “SPECIMEN” (Samuel types
D20 or D21), mainly fine with gum. (16) S.G. 121s-31s, cat. £650+. Photo on page 84 £350-£400

2843 % - Mintselection to 10s. (4), £1 with all listed perfs. and shades (excl. S.G. 124ab, 126a and 127a), with coils incl. Y2d.
strip of ten, 1d. and 2d. strips of six, multiples incl. 1d. perf. 13%, wmk. upright block of thirty, imprints, plate blocks
with 1d. perf. 14 1B block of nine. etc., many unmounted and chiefly fine. £1,000-£1,200
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Gibraltar: 1938-51 Issue continued

2844 ¥ [ - 1'd. carmine, perf. 14, fine mint lower right corner marginal block of sixteen (4 x 4) with imprint and plate no.
1B (reversed B), unmounted except four. S.G. 123, cat. £560+ £250-£300

2845 ¥ [ - 1'%d. carmine, perf. 14, fine mint imprint block of nine, unmounted except one. S.G. 123, cat. £315+ £150-£170

2846 [ - 3d. light blue, perf. 13%, fine mint upper right corner marginal block of twenty (4 x 5) with sheet no. “149”",
unmounted except five. S.G 125, cat. £460+. £140-£160

2847 & [ - 6d. carmine and grey-violet, perf. 13%, fine unmounted mint upper right corner marginal block of ten (2 x 5).
S.G. 126, cat. £480+. £220-£240

2848 * [ - 2s. black and brown, perf. 13v%, fine mint upper right corner marginal block of fifteen (3 x 5) with sheet no. “027”,

unmounted except two. S.G 1283, cat. £1,800+. £800-£1,000
2849 P - 10s. printers working proof of frame in blue on unwatermarked security lined paper, and imperf. marginal
horizontal pair from the centre of the top of the sheet, usual slight creasing. £80-£100
2850 Mainly Q.E.II collection on leaves with 1948 Silver Wedding Y2d. sheet of 60, 1967-69 Ships set in imprint and plate

no. strips of ten (hinged on eight), and a range of wmk. varieties with 1967-69 7d. block of four, 1971 Uniforms
10p. sheet of 25, 1974 Uniforms 16p., 1982 Crests 60p. gutter pair, 1984 Europa 23p. pair, all unmounted. Postage
Dues, etc., mainly fine. £250-£300

2851 E 1972 Royal Engineers, three unaccepted preliminary essays for the issue by A.G. Ryman, handpainted on board (173
X 289mm.), with designs for Victoria Stadium, Monogram (with overlay) and Freedom Scroll, with artist’s notes
and colour photographs of completed essays. (6 items) £400-£500

2852 A duplicated range in a stockbook with G.B. used in Gibraltar values to 10d., 1886 4d. mint and used, 1886-87 1s.
mint, 1889 25c. on 2d. small “I” and broken “N” varieties mint, 1889-96 values to 5p. mint or used, 1898 to 1s. mint
and used, 1903 4s. unused, 1904-08 2s. (2) used, 1906-12 2s. (2), 4s. mint, 1912-24 8s. mint and used, 1925-32 10s.

used etc., also a few Q.V. Bermuda to 1s., varied condition. £350-£400
2853 A mint and used collection from 1886 to 1987 in two Senator albums incl. 1898 CA v4d. to 1s. mint, 1904-08 MCA
8s. mint, 1912-24 MCA to £1 mint, 1938-51 to £1 mint, to 10s. (3), £1 (2) used, later sets both mint and used, etc.
(few 100%) £240-£260
2854 A selection on leaves, stockcards and loose with 1889-96 1p. bistre, 1p. bistre and ultramarine in a complete pane
of 60, 1935 Jubilee 2d. extra flagstaff, K.G.VI values to 10s. incl. minor varieties, 1948 Wedding, Q.E.1I issues to £1
all mint etc., a few other countries, varied condition. £120-£150

2855 s A selection of stamps overprinted “SPECIMEN” with 1886-87 14d., 2d., 24d., 1889-96 values to 2p., 1898 4d., 1s.,
1903 to £1 (ex. 1d., 4s.), 1906-12 to 4s. etc., mainly fine with gum. (36 items) £120-£150

2856 =4 An accumulation of coloured and black and white picture postcards, majority unused with a wide range of views,
also a selection of postal stationery Q.V. to K.G.V again mainly unused with “SPECIMEN", censored mail, etc.
(approx. 330) £250-£300

2857 = A Q.V.to K.G.VI selection of covers, cards, etc., variously franked and addressed, incl. shipping notices, W.W.I. with
1916 card showing hospital cachet, censored, registered mail, O.H.M.S. with 1904 registered to Vienna franked 1s.,
airmails, p.p.c.’s unused and used, etc., fair to fine. (approx. 50 items) £120-£150

2858 =<0 Postal Stationery: A collection in one album and a binder, with postal cards and reply cards from 1886, used from
1887 incl. 1900 Y2d. underpaid to Edinburgh, wrappers, registered envelopes incl. size H used 1903 to U.S.A. and
1910 to Germany “SPECIMEN” overprints (16), etc., mainly good to fine. (76 items) £350-£400

2859 =4 - 1898 (Oct. 22) 1d. postal card to Portuguese Consul in Berlin and 1900 (Feb. 28) 4d. postal card with added 4d.
used to Vienna, unusually showing cachets of the Austro-Hungarian and Hawaiian Consulates in Gibraltar
respectively, scarce. £70-£90
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Gilbert and Ellice Islands: A selection of fourteen covers between 1951 and 1976 from Fanning Island, incl. 1954
airmail envelope to Australia franked by four different K.G.VI values. £120-£150

Gold Coast: 1885 (Mar. 4) envelope to Ireland, bearing 2d. pair, 1d., 2d., cancelled “556” barred ovals with Cape
Coast c.d.s. and red “PAID/LIVERPOOL/BR.PACKET” Mar. 30 transit below, backstamped Mar. 31 Queenstown
arrival. Photo on page 84 £160-£180

- 1902 set of eleven overprinted “SPECIMEN”, fine with gum. S.G. 38s-48s, cat. £200. £70-£90

- A selection of cancellations on Q.V. first issue mounted on leaves incl. a nice range of the boxed “ELMINA/PAID”
(59 items) £70-£80

Greece: A mint and used collection in an album with a selection of large and small Hermes heads, 1896 Olympic
set to 2d. (mint), extensive later issues to 1977 incl. 1933 Zeppelin set mint, Postage Dues etc., varied condition.
£250-£300

Greenland: An unmounted mint collection in a Lighthouse printed album with 1916-37 Parcel Post values to 1k.
(2), 1945 set (ex. 100.), Liberation 16., 76., 1k. and 2k., later issues complete to 1989, a few complete sheets etc, also
a duplicated mint and used stock in a stockbook with 1916-37 16., 26.., 106. (2) used, 1945 values to 2k. (3)
unmounted mint, a few Faroes etc., mainly fine. £500-£600

- A collection of fine used blocks of four in a stockbook incl. 1938-46 set, 1945 set of nine, 1950-60 set, later issues

to 1989, also 1935 Thule set. £300-£350
Grenada

1861-62 1d. green in a fine mint right marginal block of four. S.G. 2, cat £200+. £80-£100
1883 1d. carmine téte-béche pair, mint, fine. S.G. 31a, cat. £225. Photo on page 84 £70-£90

1938-50 v4d. perf. 12 x 13% in a complete unopened coil of 500 stamps, fine and scarce. S.G. 153, cat. £3,000+.
£500-£700

- 214d. bright blue, perf. 125 x 1314, used, fine. S.G. 1574, cat. £180. B.P.A. certificate (1954) Photo on page 84
£60-£80

- 5s. black and violet perf. 13% x 124, mainly fine unmounted part sheet of 48 (6 x 8) from the top of the sheet,
some perf. separation. S.G. 162a. cat. £180. £40-£50

- 10s. perf. 14, slate-blue and bright carmine (narrow), mint and used singles, slate-blue and carmine-lake (wide),
used block of four, fine. S.G. 163b, 163d, cat. £332. £60-£80

A mint and used collection on stockleaves, incl. 1861-62 1d. mint, 6d. used, 1863-71 6d. shades (10) used, 1875 1s.
unused, 1881 wmk. Large Star to 4d. mint, wmk. Broad Star 4d. used, 1883 set mint and used, 1886 1d. on 1%d.
unused and used, 4d. on 2s. (both settings) mint, type 18 1d. on 2s. mint, 1895-99 set mint, 1913-22 to 10s. mint

and used, later issues mainly used to 1974, poor to fine. £500-£600
A selection of twelve registered covers all from Couvave, dates between 1928 and 1966. £150-£200
No Lot

Hong Kong

1862-63 no watermark set of seven values to 96¢. fine used. S.G. 1- 7, cat. £1,175. £150-£180
- 96¢. brownish grey fine used, cancelled “B62” in blue. S.G. 7, cat. £450. £80-£100

1863-71 Wmk. Crown CC selection of shades mint or unused, comprising 2c., deep brown, brown and pale yellow-
ish brown, 4c. grey, slate, deep slate and bluish slate, 6¢. lilac and 8c. bright orange, both with straight edge at right,
12c. pale blue and deep blue, 30c. orange-vermilion, 30c. mauve and 96¢. brownish grey (tear), some imperfections,
mainly good to fine appearance. (14) £350-£400

90



2879 O

2880

2881 & H

2882 %

2883 %

2884 O

2885 0O

2886 & H

2887

2888

2889 & H

2890 & H

2891 & H

2892 O

2893 %

2894 O

2895 %

2896 & H

2897 H

2898 %

2899 O

2900 O

1863-71 Wmk. Crown CC 2c. brown cancelled by fine central strike of Hiogo “D30” cancellation in black, three
perfs. at right very slightly thinned on reverse, otherwise fine and rare. Only two recorded examples (Webb

records the other). Photo on back cover. £1,500-£1,800
- 6¢. mauve, fine unused. S.G. 10a, cat. £550. Photo on page 84 £120-£150
- 12c. deep blue, a fine unmounted mint block of four. S.G. 12b, cat. £1,000+. Photo on page 84 £300-£400

1876 16¢. on 18c. lilac showing rare variety cracked “1” in “16” , large part original gum, fine. S.G. 20 var., cat.
£2,250+, Yang 20d. cat. HK$25,000. Photo on page 84 £900-£1,000

- 16c.0n 18c. lilac showing unlisted variety missing foot of “1” part original gum, scarce. S.G. 20 var., cat £2,250+.
Photo on page 84 £400-£450

- 16c¢. on 18c. lilac with variety space between “n” and “t”, fine used with “B62” cancellation. S.G. 20a, cat. £900+.
Photo on page 84 £200-£220

- 16¢. on 18c. lilac, a used wing margin example showing unlisted variety “t” and “s” spaced. S.G. 20 var. Photo on
page 84 £200-£220

1880 (Mar.-Dec.) 2c. dull rose, an unmounted mint block of four, very slight bends, fresh and fine. S.G. 28, cat.
£640+. Photo on page 84 £250-£300

- 2¢. dull rose fine mint, 2c. rose mint, slight bends, 10c. mauve unused, few faint stains on reverse. S.G. 28, 28a, 30.
Photo on page 84 £150-£200

1882 to 190, a mint or unused selection, comprising 1882-96 2c. (4, incl. rose-lake and rose-pink), 4c., 5c. (2), 10c.
green, 10c. purple on red, 30c. (both), 1885 (Sept.) surcharges, 1891 (Jan.-Mar.) 7c. on 10c., 14c. on 30c., without
Chinese character 20c. on 30c. (tear), (Mar.) with character 20c. on 30c. (both), 50c. on 48c., $1 on 96c., 1898 (Apr.)
without character 10c. on 30c. (toned), with character 10c. on 30c., and 1900-01 set, mainly good to fine

appearance. (29) £550-£600
1882-96 2c. rose-pink, an unmounted mint block of four, the lower right stamp with slight gum staining, otherwise
fine. S.G. 32a, cat. £800+. Photo on page 84 £300-£400
- 2¢. aniline carmine in a fine unmounted mint block of four, also 5c. pale blue in a mint block of four, the lower
pair unmounted (one with slight bend). S.G. 33a, 35, cat. £268+. £80-£100
- 30c. grey-green, a fine unmounted mint block of four. S.G. 393, cat. £340+. £160-£180

1891 without Chinese characters $1 on 96¢. purple on red fine used with “B62” cancellation. S.G. 47, cat. £350.
Photo on page 84 £80-£100

1891 with Chinese characters $1 on 96c. purple on red, fine mint. S.G. 50, cat. £450. Photo on page 84£180-£200

1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine variety Short “J” in “JUBILEE”, very fine used. S.G. 51a, cat. £170. Photo on page 84
£70-£90

1898 (Apr.) with Chinese characters $1 on 96¢. black and grey-black shades, fine mint. (2) S.G. 52, 52a, cat. £330.
£150-£170

- 10c. on 30c. grey-green, unmounted mint block of four, lower pair with light horizontal bend, otherwise fine.

S.G. 55, cat. £200+. £60-£80
1900-01 2c., 4c., 10c. and 30c. unmounted mint blocks of four, some gum toning except 4c. S.G. 56, 57, 59, 61, cat.
£564+. Photo on page 84 £280-£300
1903 wmk. Crown CA $2 slate and scarlet fine mint. S.G. 73, cat. £275. Photo on page 84 £80-£100
- $2 slate and scarlet, cancelled by 1906 Shanghai registered oval, fine. S.G. 73, cat. £275. Photo on page 84
£80-£100
- $5 purple and blue-green fine used with Hong Kong c.d.s. S.G. 75, cat. £500. Photo on page 84 £200-£240
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Hong Kong continued
1904-06 wmk. Mult. Crown CA $3 slate and dull blue fine mint. S.G. 88, cat. £250. Photo on page 84  £80-£100

- $5 purple and blue-green fine used. S.G. 89, cat. £375. Photo on page 84 £150-£200
- $5 purple and blue-green good used. S.G. 89, cat. £375. Photo on page 84 £100-£120
1907-11 wmk. Mult. Crown CA 1c. to $2 (a little heavily mounted) set mint, of fine fresh appearance. S.G. 91-99,
cat. £475 Photo on page 84 £120-£150
- 1c. to $2 set of eight, fine used. S.G. 91-99, cat. £350. £100-£120

1938-50 $1 dull lilac and blue in a complete left pane of sixty with margins (small portion excised at left below sheet
no.) showing variety short right leg to “R” [R. 3/1]. etc., usual brown streaky gum, fine unmounted mint, S.G. 155,
a, cat £582+. £120-£150

- $10 green and violet showing unlisted variety broken “G” in “KONG”, usual slight toning. S.G. 161var. Photo on
page 84 £100-£120

- $10 green and violet used on 1941 airmail envelope to the U.K, envelope has been rather roughly opened at top
but stamp is fine and scarce on cover. Photo on page 84 £150-£200

1940-41 selection of covers and pieces (27 items) incl. mixed frankings to U.K. , 1941 Centenary set on illustrated
f.d.c., Japanese P.O.W. mail to U.K., airmails, etc., varied condition. £200-£250

1941 Centenary, four sets on illustrated large size registered f.d.c’s. three with design in blue, one in black, some
minor imperfections. £150-£200

1945 (4th Oct.) airmail letter sheet presumed written aboard H.M.S. Ruler to Stanley Internment Camp
redirected to London as internee had returned to the U.K., franked with the scarce “HONG KONG/POSTAGE PAID”
boxed cachet in black and also “HONG.KONG/OFFICIAL PAID” red c.d.s. alongside, envelope has vertical crease,
also two further later lettersheets from the same correspondence both with “TOKYOBAY/H.M.S. RULER” cachets
in red. Rare commercial correspondence. Photo on page 85 £800-£1,000

Another rare 1945 Postage Paid wrapper to Stanley Internment Camp, fine. Photo on page 84 £260-£280

Japanese printed P.O.W. card used 1944 to Mrs. Powell in Macao from her son, with censor mark and arrival c.d.s.,
slight crease. Photo on page 85 £150-£200

1946 envelope used at the R.A.F. Field Post Office in Hong Kong addressed to U.K. showing a fine strike of R.A.F.
Post marking. £70-£80

1953 Coronation 10c. black and slate-lilac in a complete sheet of 60 showing plate no. 1B 3B, unmounted mint and
fine. S.G. 177, cat. £330+. £180-£200

1962-73 issue, a large size photographic print of the Annigoni portrait, the head and shoulders separated by Chinese
white surround, also a smaller print of head and shoulders only, 1973-74 issue, four photographic prints of the head
(3 sizes), from the personal archive of the designer, R. Granger Barrett. Photo on page 85 See also lots 2166, 2172,

2667-8, 3442 and 3757 £180-£200
- $5 glazed paper, watermark inverted, in a fine unmounted mint upper left corner marginal block of four. S.G.
208cw, cat. £180. £70-£90
- $10 on glazed paper fine unmounted mint. S.G. 209d. Photo on page 85 £600-£700

1970 World Fair, Osaka 25c., two unmounted mint copies showing doubling of the black and green print
respectively. S.G. 264var. £60-£80

1978 Coronation Anniversary 20c. in an unmounted mint block of four showing blue (country name and value
etc.) doubled, fine and scarce. S.G. 373 var. Photo on page 85 £120-£140

1988 Peak Tramway 50c. in a block of four showing a significant perforation shift, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 577
var. Photo on page 85 £80-£100

A collection from 1862 to 1935 mint and used on album pages incl. 1862-63 to 96¢. mint, 1863-71 96c¢. olive-bistre,
1891 Jubilee 2c. mint, 1903 to $10 used, 1904 to $10 (mint), 1912-21 to $10 mainly used, a few Treaty Port
cancellations etc., varied condition. (178 Stamps) £2,000-£2,200
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A mint and used collection from 1863 to 1992 in two Senator albums with a selection of Q.V. issues used, 1941
Centenary set both mint and used, 1948 Wedding set mint, 1962-73 to $20 mint, most early Q.E.II
commemorative sets both mint and used, also 1966 Churchill set in additional unmounted mint corner marginal

blocks of eight, etc. (100s) £300-£400
A Q.V.to Q.E.Il mint and used selection in varied condition on stockpages and loose incl. 1941 Centenary sets mint
(2), early 1970's illustrated f.d.c’s, etc. (few 100s) £100-£120
A Q.V. to K.G.V selection of thirteen stamps incl. 1882 CC 2c. rose mint, also U.S. Omaha 5c. cancelled only with
July 1899 Hong Kong datestamp, 2c. inverted wmk., etc. £100-£120
Asmall Q.V. to K.G.VI mint and used selection on a stock page. (79) £50-£60

Booklets: 1965-76 selection comprising 1965 $2, $5, 1973 $2, $5, 1975 $2, $5 and 1976 $2 and $5, fine condition.
S.G. cat. £459. £120-£150

Postcard Stamps: 1879 3c. on 16¢. yellow on complete postcard, very fine and fresh unused, hinged on reverse. S.G.
P1, cat. £350. Photo on page 85 £140-£180

- 5¢. on 18c. lilac on complete postcard, very slight corner wrinkle, otherwise fine and fresh unused, hinged on
reverse. S.G. P2, cat. £350. Photo on page 85 £140-£180

Postal Stationery: 1905 (Sept. 29) 1c. green stationery postcard, locally addressed, cancelled by “BASEL
MISSION/TREASURER” handstamp in violet, one corner with small bend otherwise fine. Brandon certificate (2005)
Photo on page 85 £160-£180

Japanese Occupation: 5 yen on 5s. claret fine unmounted mint showing a dramatic shift of the overprint to the top
of the stamp, rare. S.G. J3 var. Photo on page 85 £350-£400

British Post Offices in China: 1922-27 $2, exceptionally fine used with c.d.s. cancellations. S.G. 28, cat. £250. Photo
on page 85 £120-£140

Used in Swatow, a collection on leaves, incl. “S2” barred oval on 1863-71 8c., 1880 10c. on 12c., (Nov.) 10c. mauve,
1882 5c¢., c.d.s’s with type B on 1882 10c. green, type C on 1898 with chop 10c. on 30c., type D on 1882 10c. deep
green, type E on 1891 with chop 20c. on 30c. vertical strip of three, scarce 1891 Jubilee 2c.,and a good later range,
mainly good to fine. (153) Photo on page 85 £1,400-£1,600

Iceland: A collection in two ring binders with 1873 perf. 14 x 13V 4sk., 8sk. mint, 16sk. used, perf. 1214 16sk. mint,
1876-95 to 40a. incl 5a. blue (mint), 1882-95 to 100a. (used), 1902-03 I GILDI overprints incl. 100a. used, 1902-04
5k. used, 1912 set used (ex. 5k. mint), 1921-30 surcharges incl. 10k. on 50a. (used), 1928-29 Airs used, 1930
Parliamentary Postage and Air, 1931 Zeppelin, 1939 and 1940 World’s Fair, 1944 Republic sets mint, extensive later
issues to 2000, Officials incl. 1902 perf. 14 x 13% 3a. mint, 1922 2k. mint and used, 5k. mint etc., varied condition.

£900-£1,000

Aselection comprising 1873 perf. 1214 16sk. in a mint horizontal pair, 1876-95 16a. used with straight line “Feergerne”
cancel, 1897 “prir” surcharge in red and black, perf. 124, both types used (larger type with horizontal crease),
1902-04 set used and 1921-30 10k. on 5k. surcharge mint, mainly fine. £400-£450

A collection in a Monarch album with 1876-95 values to 40a. green, 1882-95 to 100a., 1915-18 6a., 1921-30
surcharges (10k. values with Tollur cancels) used, 1930 Parliamentary set mint or used, 1944 Republic set used, 1948
Mt. Hekla set mint, later issues to 1994, Officials etc., fair to fine. £350-£400

A mainly used collection from 1873 to 1995 in a Devon album incl. 1873 perf. 14 x 13 v 4sk., 1944 Republic set,
most later issues with some f.d.c’s, etc. (few 100) £150-£200

India and States

1935 cover to Bulford Camp, Salisbury, cancelled with a fine strike of the “QUETTA EARTH QUAKE POSTAGE FREE”
straight line cancel and endorsed “no stamps available” in manuscript. £80-£100

Booklets: A selection of three comprising 1921 1r.2a. black on buff cover, 1929 1r. black on brown cover with
advertisement on back (front cover with corner crease) and 1937 black on red cover, mainly fine. S.G. SB13, SB18a,
SB22, cat. £435. £150-£180
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India continued

Booklets: 1906-11 1r. black on pink without “Post Office of India” inscription and with cypher of King George V,
containing sixteen 1906-07 la. carmine in blocks of four, normal slight damage to cover at edges, otherwise fine.
S.G. SB4b, cat. £425. Photo on page 86 £150-£180

- 1r. incomplete booklet black on green cover containing five panes of K.E.VII %a. yellow green, also 1912-22 1r.
incomplete booklet containing two complete panes of K.G.V 4a. green, some small imperfections. S.G. SB 3, 7.
£100-£120

- 1r. black on pink without “Post Office of India” inscription and with cypher of King George V, containing sixteen
1906-07 1a. carmine in blocks of four, normal slight damage to cover at edges, otherwise fine. S.G. SB4b, cat. £425.
Photo on page 86 £160-£180

Officials: 1883-99 1a. brown-purple, a lower marginal copy with variety overprint inverted, fine mint. S.G. O40a,
cat. £350. B.P.A. certificate (2003). Photo on page 86 £130-£150

Revenues: Stamped papers, an extensive gathering of documents sorted in files, with high values, many bearing
adhesives, with India early to modern and groups from a wide range of States, many unlisted by Koeppel & Manners
(K & M cat. must exceed $200,000). (1,000+ items) £800-£1,000

- An extensive selection of documents many bearing adhesives, incl. Barwani, Bharatpur, Bundi, Dungarpur, Jaipur,
Jodhpur, Loharu, Mewar, Nagode, Sirohi, later with India Broker’s Notes, Share Transfers, etc., fair to fine . (approx.

500 items) £100-£120
- A selection of documents from 1877 many bearing adhesives, with states incl. Aundh, Indagarh, Jhabua, Kerala,
Madras, Rajgarh, etc., fair to fine. £80-£100
China Expeditionary Force: 1909, two p.p.c’s to Pietermaritzburg, franked C.E.F. 1905-11 1a. cancelled at Base
Office and with Hong Kong transits, slight soiling. £60-£80
- 1914-22 4a. olive-green fine used. S.G. C30, cat. £180. £60-£80
- 1r. brown and green fine used. S.G. C34, cat. £350. Photo on page 86 £120-£140

Indian States: A mint and used accumulation in varied condition on leaves and stockpages with both Convention
and Feudatory States incl. Duttia, Idar State 2r. booklets (4), Bhopal, I.E.F., also a quantity of covers and cards, etc.

(many 100s) £200-£300
- An interesting accumulation of revenues and postal fiscals in a stockbook with a wide range of issues. (100’s)
£80-£100
Convention States: A Q.V. to K.G.VI duplicated mint and used accumulation in a stockbook with Chamba, Gwalior,
Jind, Nabha, Patiala, also a selection of postal stationery both unused and used, etc. (100s) £150-£200
- Jind: 1937-38 3p. to 25r. set mainly fine mint. S.G. 109-126. £100-£120

Indian Feudatory States

A small selection incl. Kishangarh 1912 2a. used on cover, Travancore 1949-51 Official 2p. on 6ca. overprint in red,
unused marginal block of four, variety imperf. between horizontally, etc. (10 items) £100-£120

Barwani: A selection in varied condition, incl. 1922 2a. pair on thick toned paper used on 1926 cover (one stamp
affected by spike hole), 1928-32 perf. 11 1a. rose-carmine vertical pair (one creased) variety imperf. between used
on 1933 cover (2 other adhesives removed), 1933-47 wide setting 2a. pair (stained) used on 1939 cover, etc.
(14 items) £250-£300

Bhopal: Officials: 1944-49 3p. bright blue variety stamp doubly printed in a fine unmounted mint block of four.
S.G. 0350c, cat. £180. £70-£90

Bundi: 1914-41 Inscription type C la. unused, 1a. deep red unused, 4a. yellow-green used, 8a. unused, Inscription
type E 3a. used, Inscription type H Y2a. used, good to fine. (6) £80-£100

- Officials: 1915-41 selection of mainly type A inscriptions, comprising 2%a. overprint type A corner pair with
double overprint, also used single, 21%a. overprint type B (2), 3a. overprint type A unused singles (2) and used
corner pair, all with overprint double, normal single used, also inscription type C 1/4a. ultramarine sheet of four,
overprint type B, unused, chiefly fine. (14) £120-£150
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- Officials: 1915-41 rouletted 1/4a. cobalt, inscription type C, overprint type C in red, fine unused. S.G. O15caC.
Photo on page 86 £100-£120

- Officials: 1915-41 perf. 11 Type C 2a. yellow-green fine mint. S.G. O50C, cat. £375. Photo on page 86 £100-£120

Charkhari: Forgeries of 1909-19 Ya. in green, %a. in brown and 4a. in red, each in an imperf. “unused” block of
32, fine. (96) £40-£60

Cochin: 1943 watermark Government of Cochin, perf. 14 1a. brown-orange fine mint. S.G. 90, cat. £200.
£80-£100

Jaisalmer State: Revenues: A range of fourteen documents in a small box, variously bearing Court Fee 1887 type 1
large format and 1889-98 type 2 small format adhesives, also a study of 1900-20 Stamped papers (29) values to 8a.
(5), slight imperfections otherwise fair to fine, scarce. £80-£100

Kashmir: 1884 sa. red used on envelope to Amritsar with “POSTAGE DUE” cachet, also another envelope franked
1880 14a. blue. £100-£120

Madhya Bharat: Revenues: An extensive specialised accumulation of stamped papers with many varieties listed and
unlisted, values to 130r., mainly good to fine. £100-£120

Rajasthan: Revenues: The exceptional, comprehensive collection contained in a large carton with many documents
and stamped papers (some top portions “hundis” only), incl. many unique items and variations unlisted by Koeppel
& Manners, with items from the Rajputana states and Ajmer, studies of provisional overprints and handstamps,
adhesives incl. multiples and many 100’s of small format issues in bundles, mainly fair to fine. K & M must cat. in
excess of $100,000. £700-£800

Travancore: 1924-39 3ch. violet, fine unused vertical pair from the foot of the sheet, variety imperf. between, scarce.
S.G. 44a. £50-£70

Iraq

1918 to 1959, a mainly mint collection on leaves incl. 1918-21 overprint set, 1958-59 Republic issues, Officials, etc.
(few 100) £100-£120

An interesting selection of 1920’s covers and cards (40) incl. 1919 Fiscal Y2a. and 1a. on rather tatty envelope to the
U.K., others mostly franked 1918-21 British Occupation issues in various combinations incl. registered, official mail,
Indian Expeditionary force, also unused stationery, etc. £250-£300

Covers: 1919-23 a range of covers bearing 1918-21 issues, variously franked and addressed, incl. 1919 Amara to
Wales with 3a. on 1%2pi., 1920 Sanjaf to Isfahan franked Y2a. on 10pa. printed matter rate and with Isfahan No. 2
T.P.O., 1922 Baghdad-Cairo airmail to Switzerland with 3a. on 1%pi. strip of three, etc. (23) £150-£200

Ireland

1916 Easter Rising, (Apr. 27) London to Donnybrook and (Apr. 28) Glasgow to Fairview, two incoming covers, both
resealed by censor labels in red and black respectively, the latter cover slightly trimmed for display but scarce.
£60-£80

1922 (June-Aug.) Harrison coil set of five in both horizontal and vertical used coil join pairs, the vertical Y2d. with
slight thins, otherwise mainly fine. S.G. 26-29a. £120-£150

1922-23 Thom 9d. olive-green, a right marginal horizontal pair, the right hand stamp variety no accent, fine mint.
S.G. 61, a, cat. £275. Photo on page 86 £100-£120

1922 essays for first definitive issue, a set of enlarged official photographic reproductions of the 75 unadopted designs
retained in Dublin postal archives from the 129 submitted by the public, also printed “forgery” of the Celtic Cross
essay, an imperf. pair in carmine, unusual. £60-£80

1925-28 Wide date 2s.6d., lower left corner marginal block of four, the upper right stamp showing circumflex accent
over “@” [R. 9/2], the lower pair unmounted, some light toning. Ex Dulin. S.G. 86, a, cat. £419+. £70-£90

1929 O’Connell 2d. and 3d. on single registered f.d.c., Morehampton Road, Dublin datestamps. S.G. 89, 90.
£30-£40
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Ireland continued

2976 =0 1933 Holy Year set in horizontal pairs with Carraig Dhubh & Cliath cancellations on two plain f.d.cs to same
addressee in England. S.G. 96-97. £100-£120

2977 A mainly mint collection of issues from 1922 to 1934 on leaves and loose incl. 1922 Dollard Y2d. to 2s.6d. (2), 5s.
(2) and 10s. (2), 1922 Thom 4d. to 1s., 1925-28 narrow date 5s., wide date 2s.6d., 10s. (unmounted), etc., mostly
good to fine. (105 approx.) £250-£300

2978 =4 Airmails: 1928 2nd Experimental Flying Boat Service, (Sept. 24) Belfast-Liverpool “Smye” cover directed onward
around the World via Los Angeles, San Bernardino, Baghdad, Cairo and finishing at Gosport, England, variously
franked and with transit backstamps. £80-£100

2979 =4 - 1928 2nd Experimental Flying Boat Service, (Oct. 1) Belfast-Liverpool cover with framed green map cachet and
“NO FL1GHT” in violet, amended with ms. “Held over/to 2 Oct., scarce. MacDonnell Whyte AC3b. £70-£90

2980 =d»p- - 1928 2nd Experimental Flying Boat Service, (Oct. 2) Belfast-Liverpool cover with ms. “By Flying Boat” and
handstamped “NO FLIGHT” in violet, held over for flight on the 4th, scarce. MacDonnell Whyte AC3b.  £60-£80

2981 =d»- - 1928 2nd Experimental Flying Boat Service, (Oct. 3) Belfast-Liverpool cover with handstruck “BY FLYING BOAT”
and “NO FL1GHT™ in violet, held over for flight on the 4th, scarce. MacDonnell Whyte AC3b. £60-£80

2982 =0» - 1929 (Aug. 15) cover Boston to London, franked U.S. 2c. with arrival backstamp and “AIRMAIL-"KARLSRUHE”-
GALWAY” green label tied by two varieties of Insufficient Address handstamp, also green label in complete mint sheet
of twelve. £60-£80

2983 =d»p- -1929 (Aug. 17) cover to Berlin with typed endorsement, franked U.S. 4c., 5c. at standard 9c. rate, with “AIRMAIL-
"KARLSRUHE”-GALWAY” green label tied by New York duplex. £60-£80

2984 =4») - 1947 (Jan. 10) Aer Lingus/W.C.A.S. London-Dublin direct service return flight cover to Dublin (rare, only five

covers recorded). £60-£80
2985 Israel: 1948-77 mint collection in an S.G. printed album incl.1948 Coins 3m. to 1,000m., 1950 New Year set with
tabs, 1951 J.N.F. set with tabs, later sets apparently complete with tabs, etc. (100’s) £120-£150
2986 Italy: 1869 Postage Due 10c. orange-brown unused, re-gummed though of fine fresh appearance. S.G. 21 Photo on
page 86 £200-£250
2987 - A small mainly mint selection of Official or Postage Due issues incl. 1878 2c. on 5l. (re-gummed), 1890-91
surcharge set of three and 1893 101. S.G. D39, 29, D47-49. £150-£200
2988 - A small mainly mint selection comprising 1884-86 Parcel Post 10c. and 20c. (both re-gummed), 1890 Parcel Post
surcharge set, 1901 2c. double impression, 1910 both Plebiscite sets, mainly good to fine. (13) £70-£90
Jamaica

2989 =4 1874 (Sept. 9) and (May 23), two entire letters from Kingston to the same addressee in Jacmel, Haiti showing
single and double inter-island rate, one at 5d. (1d. + 4d.), the other at 10d. (4d. + 6d.) and showing fine cachets of
McDowell & Barclay and Finke & Co. respectively. Photo on page 86 £600-£700

2990 =4 1874 (Oct. 24) entire letter from Kingston to Jacmel, Haiti , “Per R.M. Steamer “‘Elbe’” showing triple inter-island
rate, franked by 2d., 6d. and 1s., with dated cachet of Finke & Co. at lower left, a little fragile and with some faint
staining but a very scarce rate. Photo on page 86 £650-£700

2991 & 1916 (Sept.-Dec.) War Stamp 1%2d. orange, variety inverted “d” for “p”, being the centre stamp of a right marginal
horizontal strip of three, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 71f, cat. £200+. £80-£100

2992 s 1921 Unissued Abolition of Slavery 6d. wmk. MCA, overprinted “SPECIMEN” with gum, fine. Photo on page 86
£240-£280

2993 & [E 1938-52 perf. 13 5s. slate-blue and yellow orange complete unmounted mint sheet of thirty, one stamp with minor
bends otherwise fine and fresh. S.G. 132b. cat. £210. £60-£70

2994 A Q.V. to K.G.V selection in varied condition with mint multiples incl. 1870-83 2s. marginal block, 1919-21 5s.
corner marginal pair and marginal single, etc. (61) £80-£100
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Booklets: 1946 New Constitution 2s. booklet, fine and fresh with good perfs. S.G. SB12 cat. £225. £80-£100

Airmails: A selection of five airmail covers with various K.G.VI frankings, all with “Returned for additional Postage”
cachets. £120-£150

Cancellations: A collection of the cancellations of Kingston mounted chronologically in an album with both stamps
and covers from Q.V. to Q.E.Il with a range of different types. (few 100) £300-£350

Japan

A duplicated selection of unmounted mint National Park miniature sheets from 1939 to 1956, all in folders incl.
1939 Nikko (4), Aso (4), 1940 Daisetsu-zan (4), 1940 Kirishima (4), 1941 Daiton and Tsugitaka (4 of each, sold
together), etc. Most are exceptionally fine for these issues. £1,200-£1,500

A collection of approximately 150 different picture postcards, mostly used with commemorative cancellations incl.
Russo Japanese War, etc. £500-£600

A duplicated mint and used accumulation in varied condition in a stockbook with a range of early isues incl. some
forgeries, commemorative issues to 1976, etc. (many 100s) £350-£400

A collection of covers and cards in varied condition in six albums contained in a carton with ranges of postal
stationery, f.d.c’s and p.p.c’s, etc. (100's) £250-£300

A duplicated mint and used accumulation in four large stockbooks and a binder incl. 1915 Coronation set mint,
1925 Wedding set mint, 1929-34 and 1950-51 Air sets mint, 1949 Postal Week 8y. mint and used, 1950 Athletics set
mint, miniature sheets incl. National Parks, etc. (many 100’s) £250-£300

A mint and used collection from 1878 to 1970, in varied condition in an album incl. 1896 War with China set mint,
1949 Postal Week 8y. mint, etc. (100’s) £250-£300

A duplicated selection in varied condition in a stockbook with a range of issues from 1876 incl. 1929-34 Air to 33s.
mint and used, 1949 Postal Week 8y. mint, etc. (100s) £250-£300

A mint and used collection from 1878 to 1900 on leaves incl. 1919 Peace set mint, 1927 U.P.U. 10s. mint, National
Park issues, etc. (100’s) £200-£250

A mint and used collection from 1876 to 1965 in varied condition in an album incl. 1949 Postal Week 8y. mint,
Athletics se-tenant mint blocks, etc. (100°s) £200-£250

A rather messy accumulation on leaves, a small stockbook and loose contained in a carton. (many 100's)
£200-£250

A mint and used collection in three Devon albums with strength in post-war sets and miniture sheets, etc. (100's)
£150-£200

An accumulation in six stockbooks with duplicated used ranges of Koban and Chrysanthemum issues with
possible cancellation interest, later issues mint and used, etc. (many 100’s) £150-£200

Various in three notebooks and three approval books with a selection of unused and used postal stationery,
commemorative cards, etc. (100’s) £100-£150

A selection of seven philatelic covers and cards, all to Hong Kong, two franked with Japanese Occupation of Hong
Kong 1.50yen on 1s. and 3yen on 2s. values. £50-£60

Kiribati: A mainly fine collection in three stockbooks with sets, miniature sheets and sheetlets apparently complete
unmounted mint to 2004, also many sets in plate blocks and fine used, selection of “SPECIMEN” overprint.,
selection of varieties, Officials with sets both mint and used, some opt. varieties incl. 1981 10c. plate block of six
(S.G. 05) with unlisted variety opt. on two stamps (misplaced) and omitted from the other four, etc. (100s)
£300-£400

3013 O » Korea: Japanese Post Offices: 1927 (Aug. 13) first flight cover from Keijo (Seoul) to Dairen franked 1927 U.P.U. 2s.

tied by upper wing flight cancel in violet, alongside large two character boxed handstamp for Aerial in red.
£40-£50
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Korea: Japanese Post Offices continued

3014 =dxy- - 1927 (Oct. 14) first flight cover from Jingsen (Chemulpo) to Hiroshima, Japan franked Taisho 3s. tied by upper

wing flight mail cancel of Jingsen and with large boxed two character Aerial handstamp in red. £50-£60

3015 B=d»p - 1927 (Aug. 30) second experimental flight cover from Keijo to Moukden with similar franking and cancel, arrival
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cancellation of Moukden and, on reverse, decorative handstamp of “BCM/AIRFIELD” in black. £40-£50

Leeward Islands: A mint and used collection on leaves with 1890 to 5s. (2), 1897 5s., 1907-11 set, 1912-22 values to
5s. (3), 1921-32 to 10s., 1938-51 to £1 (2) etc., also 1890 set overprinted “SPECIMEN”, varied condition.£300-£350

Liechtenstein: 1918 Courier Postal Service, Vaduz to Sevelen: Undenominated label in red and black, perforated on

all four sides, fine unmounted mint with guarantee marks on reverse. C.T.S. 2,800 Sfr., also a complete proof sheet

of sixty of the frame only, imperf. at edges, a few gum creases, otherwise fine with full gum. Photo on page 86
£350-£400

Luxembourg

An extensive mainly used collection in three albums (two are boxed FG de Luxe albums), a stockbook and loose
incl. 1734 E.L. to Brussels with manuscript “Luxemb” and rated “4” sols, 1776 E.L to Bruxelles endorsed “D” with a
fine straightline “LUXEMB” handstamp , selection of later stampless entires, 1852 10c. proof without wmk. on
gummed paper, 1 sgr. proof in black on card in a block, 1906 10c. and 1sgr. pair of reprints, issued stamps with a
selection of mainly fine four marginal examples illustrating the different printings and shades incl. 10c. with four
on cover and a pair, 1 sgr. pair on large part entire, strip of three, second issue with a selection of proofs (9), 1859-
63 imperf. 1c. (4, incl. two singles on a small piece), 2c. (2), 4c. (2), 10c. (8), 12%4c. (5), 25¢. (3), 30c. (2), 37v4c. (2)
and 40c. (5), 1865-71 Rouletted 1c. (2, both with guarantee handstamps on reverse), 4c. (3) and 4c. (3), 1865-75
rouletted in colour to 30c. (6), 37%c. (3) and 40c. ( 8), 1872 1f. on 37%4c. (4), 1874-78 to 30c. (2, one stained), 40c.,
selection of imperforate singles incl. 5¢. yellow and the rare 10c. lilac, 1879 1f. on 37%:c. without surcharge proof
with gum, 1882-84 Agriculture and Trade, a range of the different perfs. with values to 5f., 1891-96 Adolf 20c.
perforated and 25c. (3) imperforate colour trials, 1906-11 to 5f., range of later issues incl. 1935 Intellectuals Fund
set fine used, Postage Dues, Officials with 1875 local printing 1c. to 25c., rouletted with 10c. dull blue (heavily
creased), 12v4c. (2), 1878-80 1f. on 37v4c. (3), local printing 1c., 2c., 4c. mint, 5¢. used, 1881 S.P. overprints with
local print 5c¢., Pre-cancels, Telegraphs, range of cancellations and forgeries, also a heavily duplicated accumulation
in a stockbook from 1852 10c. (34) and 1sgr. (24), range of Second issue in mixed condition, a selection of covers
and cards incl. earlier frankings, stationery, and various publications, auction catalogues and notes. (many 100’s)
£4,000-£5,000

Malaya and States

A mint and used range on stockcard, packets etc. with FM.S. values to $2, Kedah 1937 set mint, Selangor 1895-99
$10, $25 fiscally used etc., very varied condition. £100-£120

A selection of imperforate proofs relating to the 1971 Butterflies sets comprising, country and badge only in black,
Negri Sembilan block of 12, Perlis block of four (includes Sultan’s portrait) and Sarawak block of eight, also colour
printing of whole design but without coutry name and badge, 2c. and 5c. in blocks of six, some minor gum
staining, otherwise fine unmounted mint. £80-£100

A selection of covers and cards , etc. in varied condition incl. Negri Sembilan 1930’s airmails (4), Kuala Lumpur
Postage Paid handstamps (3), 1946 Netherlands P.O. Singapore, Ned. Indies 1941 cover with Singapore “C26” in
rings, also crash cover Ex. Karachi with crash and stamp lost cachets, probably ex Cygnus. (19 items) £100-£120

A selection of sixty two covers and cards in varied condition in a small cover album incl. 1907 Penang to Singapore

marine sorter, Selangor 1949 Wedding set, range of 1953 Coronation items, Brunei Official covers, etc.  £60-£80

Malaysia: Straits Settlements

1913-23 wmk. Mult. Crown CA $2 green and red on pale yellow in a fine unmounted mint lower marginal block of
four with gutter margin at left. S.G. 211c, cat. £260+. £120-£140

1912-23 wmk. Mult. Crown CA $100 black and carmine on blue, fine and fresh mint. Brandon Certificate (2005)
S.G. 214, cat. £6,000. Photo on page 86 £2,200-£2,500
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Revenues: 1906-12 $500 used with red cancellations, fine. Barefoot 50. Photo on page 86 £300-£350

- 1912 $25, showing variety broken crown and scroll, used on piece with red revenue cancellations. Barefoot 51 var.
Photo on page 86 £80-£100

Federated Malay States: Booklets: 1919 97c. black on pink cover containing twenty-four 1904-22 4c. scarlet Die
I in blocks of six, a little staining around staples, otherwise fine and rare. S.G. SB5, cat. £1,800. Photo on page 86
£1,000-£1,200

Malaysia

1970 Butterflies, a selection of imperforate proofs, each in less than the issued range of colours, comprising 30c., $2
and $5 in blocks of six, $1 in a block of eight, the $2 and $5 blocks being left marginal, a few small gum stains,
otherwise fine unmounted mint. £130-£150

1976 75th. Anniversary of the Institute of Medical Research, set of three in upper marginal blocks of four with colour
guide lines in margins, variety imperforate, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 146-8 vars. £80-£100

1979 Animals $10 in an upper right corner marginal imperforate proof block of eight (4 x 2), without the yellow
printing, traffic lights etc. in margin, also an issued pair for comparison together with blocks of four of the $5 value
from the 1979 and 1983-85 printings, the proof block with minor staining, otherwise mainly fine unmounted
mint. £60-£80

1984 Bank of Negara 20c. and $1, each in a series of four imperforate top marginal proof blocks of four, showing
various stages of the printing of the side tablet, colour guides in margins, mainly fine unmounted mint. S.G.
284-5var. £100-£120

1994 Opening of North-South Expressway, the unissued set of three with “Philakorea ‘94" logo, each in left or right
marginal horizontal pairs, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 542-4var. £100-£120

A selection of imperforate proofs relating to the 1979 Flowers issue comprising Negri Sembilan 20c. value, full colour
block of ten, black only (country name and badge) block of twelve, also similar blocks of four for Perlis 10c. value,
a few minor bends, otherwise fine unmounted mint. £80-£100

Revenues: ¢.1981 $1,000 orange with multicoloured coat of arms, locally printed with “IVTF” watermark, a lower
right corner block of six (3 x 2), dated 17.10.85 in margin, also a vertical pair, from the Harrison printing with script
watermark; the latter with faults, the former fine unmounted mint. £400-£500

Federal Territory: 1983-85 unwatermarked 20c. with blackish brown background, a marginal block of forty (10 x
4), a few minor bends, otherwise fine unmounted mint. S.G. K13, cat. £720. £70-£90

Malayan States

1948-49 Silver Wedding $5 values for the eleven States apart from Johore, in mainly fine unmounted mint imprint
blocks of eight (4 x 2). S.G. cat £2,080. £500-£600

A Q.V. to Q.E.Il mint and used collection in five stockbooks and on leaves incl. Straits Settlements, B.M.A. 15c.
marginal block with opt. additionally struck twice in margin, F.M.S., Kedah 1937 Script 10c. to $5 set mint, Kelantan
1937-40 to $2 mint, blocks, selection of minor flaws and varieties, modern Malaysia, range of Agri-Horti issues,
Japanese Occupation, cancellation interest, etc. (many 100’s) £400-£500

A mintand used collection mainly good to fine in five albums incl. Kedah, Kelantan 1951-55 1c. to $5 mint, Sarawak,
Singapore, etc. (100's) £200-£250

Covers: P.O.W. Mail: A selection of five covers and two cards incl. 1943 envelope from a member of the Singapore
Local Defence, also two unused cards and an Allied leaflet dropped over the Camps. £200-£250

- A selection of covers and cards (approx. 150) from 1920’s to date incl. censored mail, airmails, postal stationery
unused and used, 1901 F.M.S. cover uprated to Germany, picture postcards incl. 1903 card from Singapore with
“NEW HARBOUR” c.d.s, etc. £120-£150

- Forces Mail: A selection of covers and cards incl. QSL radio cards, W.W.II censored mail with R.A.F. and Naval
censors, modern F.P.O’s, etc. (62 items) £80-£100
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Malayan States continued

- An interesting collection of mainly early picture postcards, the majorityunused incl. Tank Road Railway Station,
Raffles and Van Wijk Hotels, Ethnic scenes, etc. (49 items) £80-£100

- A small selection of twenty four covers and cards to and from Malaya incl. picture postcards, etc. £80-£100

Johore: 1928 incomplete $2 booklet containing block of ten 4c., two panes of six 5c. and block of ten 2c, all stamps
with slightly toned gum and ink notations on cover, nevertheless a very scarce booklet. S.G. S.B. 1 Photo on
page 86 £120-£150

Malacca: 1979 Flowers, a group of imperforate proofs in issued colours comprising 1c. and 2c. left marginal blocks
of four, 20c. and 25c. in upper left marginal blocks of six, fine unmounted mint. £80-£100

3046 * [ Perak: 1938-41 25¢. in a mint block of ten (5 x 2), usual streaky brown gum, hinged on four stamps only, fine. S.G.
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115, cat. £500. £80-£100

Selangor: 1986-96 perf. 12 10c. in an unmounted mint upper right corner marginal block of nine, variety
imperforate between stamps and margin at right, fine. S.G. 179 var. £80-£100

Trengganu: 1917-18 Red Cross 2c. on 4c. orange and 2c. on 8c. ultramarine, each in a fine mint left marginal pair,
the left hand stamp variety “CSOSS” for “CROSS” . S.G. 20c, 22c, cat. £320. £120-£140

Japanese Occupation: A selection of sixteen covers and cards incl. a range of commemorative cancels, stationery,
etc. £80-£100

Malta

Great Britain stamps used in Malta: A good range of duplicated line-engraved and surface-printed issues on
stockcards, variously cancelled with values to 2s. blue, some multiples, on piece etc., mainly fine. (158 stamps)
£250-£300

- 1873-80 wmk. Orb 2%d. and 4d vermilion wmk. Large Garter used together on small piece tied by light “A25”
cancellations, very fine and scarce. S.G. Z38, Z50. Photo on page 87 £100-£120

A selection of %2d. yellow types comprising 1860-63 No watermark on blued paper used (2), on white paper unused
(2) and used, 1863-61 CC perf. 14 range of shades unused (8, one watermark inverted) and used (8), perf. 1215
unused and used (2), perf. 14 x 12% unused and used (2, one watermark inverted), 1882-84 CA used (2), varied
condition. £300-£400

1863-81 perf. 14 Yd. yellow-buff in a fine mint block of four, mounted on one stamp only, also 1882-84 vd. red-
orange in a fine mint corner block of 12 (6 x 2) with marginal inscription. S.G. 10, 19, cat. £464+. R.P.S. certificate
(1981) for the former. £150-£180

1899-1901 v4d. watermark sideways reversed in a mint block of twelve (6x2) with nine being unmounted, also
watermark crown to left of CA and reversed mint and used (3), some faults but mainly fine. S.G. 31x,31y,
cat. £579. £100-£120

- 10s. variety watermark reversed, very fine used with light oval Valletta cancellation, rare. S.G. 35x, cat. £425. Photo

on page 87 £170-£200
1922 “SELF-GOVERNMENT” wmk. Mult. Crown CA 2s. showing variety damaged leaf at bottom right, fine mint. S.G.
111f, cat. £700. Photo on page 87 £250-£300
- 5s. showing variety lines omitted from scroll, fine mint. S.G. 113c, cat. £300. Photo on page 87 £100-£120

- Wmk. Mult. Script CA 2s, showing variety broken crown and scroll, fine mint. S.G. 120b, cat. £225. Photo on
page 87 £80-£100

1922-26 £1 (both) used, watermark sideways with a corner crease, otherwise fine. S,G, 139,140, cat. £600. Photo on
page 87 £140-£160

1928 v4d. to 10s. set overprinted “SPECIMEN™, Y2d. with perf. fault, otherwise fine with gum. (19) S.G. 174s-92s, cat.
£350. £100-£120
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1935 Silver Jubilee 6d. with variety extra flagstaff, fine used. S.G. 212a. cat. £225 Photo on page 87 £80-£100
- 6d. showing variety short extra flagstaff, fine mint. S,G. 212b, cat. £275. Photo on page 87 £100-£120
- 1s. with variety lightning conductor, fine mint. S.G. 213c, cat. £275. Photo on page 87 £100-£120

1938, selection of fifteen different values to 10s. in fine unmounted mint marginal strips of five, one 2s.6d. value
with variety damaged value tablet (S.G. 229a) £80-£100

1964 Independence 3d. variety Gold omitted, also 1965-70 3d. variety silver omitted, each in lower marginal blocks
of four, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 322a, 335b, cat. £384. £120-£150

A Q.V to Q.E.Il mainly mint collection in varied condition on leaves incl. 1886 CC 5s., 1899-1901 CC 10s., 1904-14
MCA 1/4d. to 5s., 1914-21 MCA 1/4d. to 5s., 1922 optd. CC 10s., Script 1/4d. to 10s., 1922-26 Script to £1, 1926-27
“POSTAGE” set, 1928 overprint set (less 3s.), 1930 “POSTAGE&REVENUE” set, good range of later issues, etc. (100’s)

£400-£450

A Q.V. to Q.E.INl used collection in varied condition in an album incl. 1904-14 MCA 1/4d. to 5s. , 1914-21 MCA to
5s., 1922 overprint Script 10s., 1922-26 Script to 10s, £1, 1926 optd. to 10s., 1926-27 “POSTAGE” set (less 1s.6d.),
1928 overprint set to 10s., etc. (few 100) £400-£450

A collection on leaves with mint issues incl. 1885-90 to 1s., 1886 5s. (2, one watermark inverted), 1914-21 to 2s. (4),
25.6d. (2), 1921-22 to 10s. (ex. 1/4d.), 1922 Self-Government CC 10s., Script to 10s., 1922-26 £1 watermark upright
(2), 1926, 1928 and 1930 sets, a few used incl. 1926-27 set, mainly fine. £600-£700

A mint and used duplicated range in a stockbook and album with mint multiples incl. 1882-84 d. mint block of
six, 1885 values to 1s. (3), K.G.V values to 10s., K.G.VI to 10s., 1948 Wedding mint and used etc., varied condition.
£200-£240

A selection on a stockcard with 1863-81 CC Y»d. unused (3) and used (2), 1886 5s. (2, one inverted watermark),
1922-26 to £1 (both) mint, some village cancellations etc., mainly fine. £200-£240

A mint and used collection from 1870 to 1992 in four albums incl. 1885-90 CA to 1s. (2) mint, 1886 CC 5s. used,
1899-1901 CC to 10s. used, 1926-27 to 10s. mint, 1928 overprint set (less 2s.) mint, 1948-53 to 10s. mint and used,
many later sets both mint and used, f.d.c’s, etc. (100’s) £200-£250

A selection of K.G.VI varieties comprising 1938-43 1%xd. slate-black “broken cross” and 2d. slate-black “extra
windows” in mint positional multiples, 2d. scarlet in a complete unmounted mint sheet of sixty containing “extra
windows” and “flag on citadel”, 5s. “semaphore flaw” in mint and used blocks of four, also a further range of K.G.V
and K.G.VI minor varieties, mainly fine. £100-£120

A Q.V. to K.G.VI duplicated mint and used accumulation on leaves and loose incl. 1885-90 CA 'd. green
marginal mint blocks of thirty and eighteen overprinted “REVENUE", later issues in mint blocks, etc. (few 100)
£100-£120

Postage Dues: A collection on leaves with 1925 set, an additional set in téte-béche pairs, 1925 set mint, 1966 2d.
used, 1967-70 line perf. set mint, comb perf. set in plate no. blocks of four mint etc., mainly fine. £60-£80

Covers: A selection of twenty nine covers and cards to and from Malta, all bearing Postman’s handstamps with a
range of different numbers. £150-£200

-AQ.V.to K.G.V selection of covers and cards in varied condition all with, Postman’s handstamps with a range of
frankings and cachets. (24 items) £120-£150

Mauritius: 1847 “POST OFFICE” issues, 1912 reprints from the original plate showing both values, two sheets struck
from the original Plate in vermilion and blue respectively, each impression lightly handstamped “REPRINT” on
reverse, fine. Photo on page 87 £180-£200

- A small collection of military cancellations on leaves and loose with issues from Q.V. to early Q.E.II. (56 items)
£60-£70

- Literature: “Post Office” Mauritius- 1847 retold by Michael Harrison, also three auction cataloues of Mauritius
comprising Kanai, 1993 Feldman and 1989 Weill Brothers stock of Rarities of Mauritius and British Guiana.
£50-£70
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Mongolia: 1924 first issue 1c. (3), 2¢, (2), 5¢. (7), 10c. (6), 20c. (7, incl. a block), 50c. (3) and $1, good to fine used,
mostly perf 13% with a variety of cancellations. £110-£130

- 1924 first issue good to fine mint selection comprising perf 134 5¢. (2, one possibly perf 13) and 50c., also 1c. (4),
2c. (3), 10c. (3), 20c. (4), 50c. (4) and to $1 (3, one perf. 10 ), all with additional row of perforations across the
centre. £200-£250

- 1926 Fiscal stamps handstamped “POSTAGE” in purple or black comprising 2c. (3, one with rare unlisted
cancellation), 5c¢. (3), 10c. (2), 20c. and 50c., also 1c. (2), 2c. and 20c. mint and two forgeries, mainly good to fine.
£100-£120

- 1926 New Currency without black outline 5m. (2) and 20m. (7) used, with black outline 1m., 2m., 10m., 25m. (2),
40m. (2), 50m. (2) and 5t. mint, Im. (3) to 3t. (2), 5t. (2) set used with the cancellations identified, mainly good to
fine . (49) £100-£120

- 1924-30 mainly good to fine mainly used (cancellations have been identified) selection on leaves incl. 1924 perf.
13%, 5m. (2), 1926-27 values to 40m. (2), 1931 (May) Provisional 10c. and 20c. (3, with a pair and a mint single),
1931 (Oct.) Fiscal stamps with 5m. on 5c. (4), 10m. on 10c. (2, one with inverted opt.) and 20m. on 20c. (4, incl. a

pair), etc. (27) £150-£180
Montserrat: 1876-1977 mainly mint collection in a Simplex album incl. 1908-14 MCA to 5s., 1922-29 Script to 5s.,
1938-48 v4d. to £1 with a selection of perfs., 1951 1c. to $4.80, 1953-62 set, etc. (few 100) £100-£120
- 1895 (Dec.) reply Y2d. + ¥»d. postcard (H&G type 5a.) used to Leipzig, Germany. £50-£60

Morocco Agencies: 1898-1900 40c. orange-brown overprinted in blue, the complete mint sheet of 120 showing
“Morocco” fully omitted on Pos. 1 and partially omitted on Pos. 2, odd trivial tone spot, mainly fine.
Reported to be the only full sheet showing this rare variety which we understand is soon to be listed by Stanley
Gibbons. B & K (Guernsey) certificate (1999) S.G. 5¢ var. Photo on page 87 £3,000-£3,500

- 1914-26 De La Rue 10s. blue in a marginal block of twelve (4 x 3), being the complete top three rows of the sheet,
one stamp with a tiny stain and a little separation of perfs. in margin, otherwise fine unmounted mint. S.G. 141,
cat. £1,080+. Photo on page 87 £700-£800

Nauru: 1916-23 14d. (18 released), 1d. (18 released) and 2':d. (20 released) blocks of four, all with type 26
abnormal “SPECIMEN” and without National Postal Museum underprint, mainly fine with full gum. Ex.
Buckingham. £120-£150

- 1916-23 De La Rue 10s. deep bright blue, fine mint. S.G. 23c, cat. £500. Photo on page 87 £150-£180

- 1937-48 white paper Y2d. to 10s. set fine mint, also 5s. value in a marginal block of six, unmounted but with
slightly yellowish gum. S.G. 26B-39B. £60-£70

Netherlands: A selection of four entires carried on horse drawn canal barges incl. 1786 E. from Amsterdam to
Overveen with manuscript “Forwarded with the barge of 3 o’clock the 6th. of April (17)86” 1780 E. from Delft to
Haarlem, etc. £80-£100

- A mainly used collection in two albums and on leaves incl. 1872-91 to 29.50 (2), good range of commemorative
sets, some also on f.d.c’s, small collection of numeral cancels, etc. (100s) £200-£250

- A range of commemorative sets on cover in a binder, 1949 to 1977, mainly illustrated with many being first day,
varied condition. £200-£250

Netherlands Indies: A neatly written up and presented used collection in an album with issues from 1864 to 1938,
generally good to fine incl. 1864 imperf. 10c., seventeen examples incl. a fine strip of four with clear margins all
round cancelled “FRANCO”, two singles used on separate local covers, one cancelled “MADIOEN”, 1868
perforated 10c. (7, incl. a fine pair), 1870-88 with a range of the different perforations and hole sizes incl. a
number of covers, 1892-97 Queen Wilhelmina with values to 29.50 (3), “JAVA” overprints, with values to 2vg.
incl. a few varieties, 1908 overprint issue with values to 2'4g. incl. perf. variations, etc. (100’s) ~ £6,000-£7,000
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New Zealand

Early Mail

Incoming Ship Letters from Great Britain, 1841 to 1862, four stampless items comprising 1841 “Whitaker” private
ship letter from Bampton to Auckland with red unframed London Paid Ship Letter datestamp, 1853 Clapham Rise
to Wellington with “SHIP-LETTER/LONDON?” c.d.s. and handstruck “2” on arrival, 1856 and 1861 envelopes from
Fowey to Auckland, fair to fine. Photo on page 88 £120-£150

1845 (c.) envelope addressed to Robert Strang at Port Nicholson, rated “4” and with fine strike of
“WELLINGTON/(crown)JY*28/NEW ZEALAND” oval without year date, the flap with charming “FORGET ME NOT”
paper seal. Photo on page 88 £150-£200

1849 (May 4) clean wrapper from the Rev. Thomas Buddle at Auckland to the Wesleyan Mission headquarters in
London, rated “3” and “8”, sent via Sydney with June 1 transit and Oct. 26 arrival backstamps. Photo on page 88
£100-£120

Incoming Mail from Great Britain, 1859 to 1936, an interesting selection of sixteen covers and cards, variously rated
and addressed incl. 1859 London to Canterbury franked 6d., 1866 Edinburgh to Wellington bearing 4d. and 6d.
overwritten “Prepaid”, 1875 Hull to Dunedin franked 1d. pair and 2%4d. strip of four, 1880 Aberdeen to Auckland
franked 1s., 1897 1d. stationery envelope registered from Mortlake to Auckland with added v2d. strip of three and
2d., etc., poor to fine. £140-£160

New Zealand: Crowned Circle Handstamps

“PAID/AT/AUCKLAND NEW ZEALAND?", strikes in red on 1846 (Dec. 8) entire letter to Glasgow (poor strike), 1850
(Mar. 5) to London (fine), 1858 (Dec. 29) to Glasgow (fair), and 1859 (July 28) part entire to London (weak), poor
to good. (4 items) Photo on page 88 £140-£160

The Framed “PAID AT/AUCKLAND™, a good strike on 847 (May 31) scarce early registered entire letter to Scotland,
with ms. “Registd 450", rated “4” and “1/8”, backstamped fine “NEW-ZEALAND” double arc datestamp, straight line
“SHIP LETTER”, London transit and blue Wick arrival of Nov. 28. Photo on page 88 £120-£150

“PAID/AT/PORT VICTORIA NEW ZEALAND”, a neat strike in red with ms. “2” added over with “8” alongside, on 1853
(Feb. 28) entire to London with fine Port Victoria and red Aug. 22 arrival backstamps, slight soiling. Photo on
page 88 £250-£300

“PAID/AT/PORT VICTORIA NEW ZEALAND", a good strike in red with ms. “2” deleted over, on slightly soiled 1855
(Mar. 1) entire letter to London with straight line “SHIP LETTER” below and backstamped fine Port Victoria
datestamp. Photo on page 88 £200-£250

1859 envelope to Wanganui from Petre rated 2d. cancelled with a good strike of the “PAID/AT/ PETRE.NEW ZEALAND”
crowned circle in red, departure mark in black on reverse. Photo on page 88 £300-£400

“PAID/AT/WELLINGTON NEW ZEALAND", a very fine strike in red on 1861 (Nov. 11) envelope to Wanganui, rated
“2” with Petre Nov. 13 datestamp alongside and despatch backstamp, slight soiling. Photo on page 88 £100-£120

New Zealand: Chalon Issue Frankings

1860 to 1873, a selection of 29 covers etc. variously franked and addressed, incl. blued paper 2d. envelope to London
and wrapper to Melbourne, 1857-63 2d. strip of three on front to London, 1860 Auckland to Taranaki and 1862
local Auckland cover, both franked 1857-63 2d., 1860 to Tasmania (ms. endorsement “Gold Fields at the Bluff on the
Matura river”) and 1864 Dunedin to Edinburgh, both franked 1857-63 6d., 1862 6d. black-brown pair on cover to
Dublin, 1862 Auckland to London and 1865 Wangeri to England with 1862 6d., 1867 Dunedin to Scotland with 2d.
pair and 6d., etc., condition varied. £600-£800

1863 (Jan. 4) envelope (pressed creasing) to Christchurch, franked with 1857-63 2d. blue, a full shade with good to
large margins cancelled by type C3 c.d.s. with Karapoi and Christchurch c.d.s’s at left. S.G. 10. Photo on page 113
£200-£250

1864 (Apr. 1) envelope from from New Plymouth to Dunedin franked by 1862 wmk. Star 2d. pale blue (worn plate),
good to large margins, tied by barred numeral “9” with Wellington Apr. 3 transit alongside, backstamped New
Plymouth and Dunedin red Apr. 7 arrival, slight flap damage. S.G. 38. Photo on page 113 £120-£140
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New Zealand: Early Mail continued

A group of three 1867 to 1868 covers (one damaged), from the same correspondence, each franked with 6d. Chalon
Heads, from Ross to Cromer in Norfolk, one cancelled in manuscript, the others with ovals of bars, various transit
cancels and arrival marks, some creases and stains clear of adhesives. Ex Kaye and Dumas. £300-£350

1868 (Apr. 2) envelope to Hokitita, franked by 1864-67 wmk. Star 1d. pale orange-vermilion and 2d. blue, perf. 1215,
cancelled by Dunedin duplexes, Apr. 8 arrival backstamp, a little roughly opened, attractive. S.G. 111, 115. Photo on
page 113 £100-£120

A pair of covers from the same correspondence, each franked 2d. blue, the first backstamped “Tutaenui /Oc 22 69”,

the second with Marton backstamp from the following year, the name having been changed in the interim, also a

2d. Chalon showing a very clear example of the Tutaenui bars cancellation with void centre, good to fine.
£200-£250

1869 cover to Scotland via Panama franked with 6d. Chalon Head and cancelled with manuscript “ALF” (Alford
Forest, Canterbury), Edinburgh arrival mark on reverse, fine. Photo on page 113 £200-£300

1870 envelope to Scotland via San Francisco franked 6d. (2 x 3d.) cancelled with the “P” manuscript cancel of
Pyramid, arrival backstamp. Photo on page 113 £200-£300

1872 envelope to Shropshire via San Francisco, franked 6d. by 3d. pair, each with manuscript “W W” cancellation
of Windwhistle House, Canterbury, fine. Photo on page 113 £200-£250

1872 (Nov. 22) envelope from Nelson to Wellington, franked 1871 wmk. Star 2d. vermilion, perf. 12¥5, cancelled fine
“N/1” in bars duplex, arrival backstamp, slight flap damage nevertheless attractive. Ex Stanley. S.G. 134. Photo on
page 113 £100-£120

New Zealand: Wreck Covers

1862 S.S. “Colombo” wrecked on Minicoy Island in the Indian Ocean on Nov. 19, two items showing the framed
cachet “Saved from the wreck of/the Colombo™, one a large part envelope addressed to Paddington showing Sydney
Oct. 22 datestamp and two red London Paid “JA 4/63”, the other a blue O.H.M.S. Post Office envelope addressed to
Taunton enclosing a stained letter, despatched with red London Official Paid c.d.s. on Feb. 9 and showing the cachet
on reverse. Photo on page 113 £250-£300

1894 (Oct. 24), S.S. “Wairarapa” wrecked on Great Barrier Island, long cover from Sydney to Wellington with
violet two line “Saved from wreck of the/WAIRARAPA”. Photo on page 113 £180-£200

- Cover fom Melbourne to Gisborne in New Zealand with a good strike of the “Saved from the wreck of the
WAIRARAPA” , side flap missing but scarce. Photo on page 113 £150-£200

1899 (Feb. 17) S.S. “Labrador,” ran onto the rocks in the Hebrides on Mar. 2, cover from Auckland to Leeds franked
Pictorial 214d., with violet framed “DAMAGED BY IMMERSION/IN SEA WATER” and backstamped Mar. 22 arrival.
Photo on page 114 £120-£150

1930 (Aug. 5 and 7), S.S. “Tahiti” sunk en route to Rarotonga, two envelopes to New York from Hamilton and
Masterton respectively, both with three line “Salvaged from/S,S, Tahiti/Lost at sea” in purple and backstamped San
Francisco Sept. 1. Photo on page 114 £200-£250

New Zealand: Covers 1873 to 1938

Registered Mail, 1873 to 1991, a selection in a binder, with a good range of cancellations, handstruck markings and
labels, incl. 1873 Nelson to London franked Chalon 6d., 1s., 1883 Auckland cover compulsorily registered due to
contents of coins, 1892 Christchurch to New York franked 1867 Stamp Duty 2s., 1894 Blenheim to London franked
Sideface 5d. with Newspaper Y2d., 1905 Marton to Java, 1911 and 1912 O.H.M.S. envelopes privately used from
Wellington, the first with 1d. Universal (5), some T.P.O. markings incl. Invercargill on reverse of 1905 (Mar. 234)
Wyndham to Hobart, 1938 Tin Can Mail cover registered from Auckland, etc. poor to fine. (66 items) £400-£500

Maori Wars, 1873 (Apr. 23) envelope to Onehunga franked 1871 2d. orange tied by scarce “5/OTAHUHU/A” oval,
backstamped at Onehunga, Otahuhu and Auckland, slight soiling. Holcombe Opinion (1992). Photo on page 114
£250-£300
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Official Mail, 1891 to 1966, an interesting selection of covers, cards and labels, incl. 1904 O.PS.O. Treasury Free
envelope with Wellington Robertson machine cancellation, 1916 mourning envelope from Wellington to London
with red Government House Official Paid cachet, 1925 overprint 4d. on long O.H.M.S. envelope registered from
Auckland to Devonport, etc., poor to fine. (21 items) £110-£130

Military, 1900 to 1953, a range of covers and cards incl. 1900 Cape letter card to Wellington from a member of the
4th N.Z. Regt. at the Military Post Office in Mafeking, 1913 0.H.M.S. Military Training postcard used from Wanganui,
W.W. I with 1914 Troopship 12 and Hospital Ship “Marama” cards, 1915 letter card with three line “KILLED/RETURN
TO/SENDER”, Sling Camp (2), 1935 4d. on 6d. registered envelope from Featherston Military Camp, P.O.W. mail,
censor marks, troopship p.p.c’s, etc., poor to fine. (60 items) £300-£350

Patriotic Envelopes, “NEW ZEALAND TO THE FRONT” illustrated envelope, three examples used 1900 from New
Plymouth, Wellington and Woodville, two at 2d. rate the other to Scotland at 2%2d., some creasing and other cover
faults but scarce. Photo on page 114 £150-£170

One Penny Universal frankings, 1901 to 1909, various printings, an extensive range of covers and cards variously
addressed and with a good range of datestamps incl. T.P.O’'s, with 1901 printed Universal Penny Postage envelope
used first day Wellington to London, 2d., 3d. and 4d. frankings incl. pair cancelled by Barr Fyke machine on 1906
cover from Wellington and block of four 1905 registered cover from Te Kuiti, both to Hobart, poor to fine. (113)
£250-£300

Postcards, 1901 to 1912, a mainly used selection incl. 1902 Christchurch Weekly Press card to England, 1906 Oamaru
to Dunedin underpaid by Y2d. Mt. Cook with 1d. due marking and adhesive, 1906 “PROTECTED"” card illustrating
contemporary stamps, a scarce used example to Wales (these having been banned before issue), etc. with some scarcer
markings and cancellations, poor to fine. (45) £120-£140

Maritime, A selection in a binder from 1901 onward, mainly, p.p.c’s of ships unused and used incl. real photograph-
ic. and Tuck Empire cards, also 1904 R.M.S. “Sierra” datestamp on card to England with 1d. Universal cancelled
double framed “PACKET-BOAT”, 1906 Loose Ship Letter cachet, R.M.S. “Tahiti” Marine P.O. cancellations (3), etc.
(47 items) £120-£150

- 1905 postcard to U.K. franked with 1d. Universal cancelled by fine strike of “N Z MARINE/P O RMS SIERRA” in blue,
fine. Photo on page 114 £120-£150

Anglo-Boer War New Zealand Contingent, 1901 (June 27) stampless O.A.S. envelope to Otago endorsed “on Active
Service in South Africa” with F.P.O. 23 (Leeuwfontein) c.d.s., trooper’s endorsement, transit and arrival backstamps.
Photo on page 114 £100-£120

Illustrated Envelopes, 1903 (May 16) envelope from Pahiatua to Masterton, franked 1d. Universal (S.G. 303), hand
illustrated in pen and ink with a young man resting on a rock next to his bicycle whilst contemplating a trunk
bearing the addressee’s name. Photo on page 114 £100-£120

Exhibitions, 1906-07 Christchurch, five items incl. two Exhibition letter cards used, 1d. tied by special cancellation
to locally addressed exhibition envelope, 1925-26 Dunedin, four items incl. set on cover with special cancellations,
1d. on Exhibition letter card, poor to fine. (9) £110-£130

- 1907 (May 16) Christchurch Exhibition 3d. and 6d. tied by Rangiora c.d.s’s to registered cover to England,
backstamped Christchurch Registered octagon and oval London Registered transits, the address partially addressed,
slight soiling, neverthelss scarce. Photo on page 114 £250-£300

- 1913 (Dec. 12) Auckland Exhibition 6d. pair tied by special cancellation to to cover registered to Wellington with
handstamped registration label. Photo on page 114 £300-£400

World War I, Troopships, 1914-15, three p.p.c.s to New Zealand and one envelope to Ireland, the cover (Oct. 22
1914) with oval cachet of Troopship 3 in blue, Hobart c.d.s. and ms. endorsement by a Trooper in the 4th. Waikato
Mounted Rifles, the cards with Troopship 12 oval in violet, Troopship 33 rectangular framed cachet in violet, and
blue rectangular framed cachet of Troopship 36 (with violet censor) respectively, a few imperfections. (4 items)
£170-£190

- Gallipoli, 1915 p.p.c. to Auckland written on board a transport ship on Apr. 11 and with May 12 Mounted Brigade
FP.O. c.d.s., (July 5) improvised envelope to Sheffield with Aust. & N.Z. Army Corps H.Q. F.P.O. c.d.s., both with
boxed red censor. (2 items) Photo on page 115 £200-£250
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New Zealand: Covers 1873 to 1938 continued

3137 =<4 Hospital Ships, 1916 (Feb. 25) and (July 27) two p.p.c.’s to England, both with double framed square “ON ACTIVE
SERVICE/N.Z. Hospital Ship/”"MARAMA"” cachet in red and black respectively, the first overstuck by A.P.O. c.d.s. and
red straight line “PASSED BY CENSOR”, the second with oval Ship Censor cachet and two line “RECEIVED FROM H.M.
SHIP/NO CHARGE TO BE RAISED”. £100-£120

3138 =4 Airmails, 1930 to 1954, a collection with a good range of internal and external first flight covers etc., incl. some pilot
signed, variously franked incl. 1931 Health 1d.+1d. (2), 2d.+1d. (2), also 1936 Auckland to England with red framed
“A.R”, 1938 Calpurnia (2) and 1954 Singapore (2) crashes, etc., mainly fair to fine. (80 items) £300-£400

3139 E=d»p- - 1931 (Feb. 12) Hawke’s Bay Earthquake flight cover, from Gisborne to Napier with violet straight line “EMERGENCY
EARTHQUAKE AIR MAIL” and signed by F/Lt. D.M. Allen. Photo on page 115 £100-£120

3140 E=4» - 1931 (Nov. 9) Christmas Air Mail flight cover to Manchester, unusually franked by 1931 Smiling Boy set and 1s.3d.
postal fiscal, cancelled Oamaru. Photo on page 115 £200-£250

3141 =4 Air Crashes, 1938 “Calpurnia” crash cover form Manchester to Auckland, 1954 “Constellation” crash cover from
Hastings, N.Z., to Yorkshire, both with cachets, also 1930 (July) first day of connection with Karachi-London Air
service, flight cover from Timaru to Egypt, slight staining. (3 items) £50-£60

3142 =0 Postage Dues, Six incoming p.p.c’s from Great Britain to Port Chalmer, Wellington (3) or Masterton (2) under-
franked with 4d. or 1d. values and consequently charged, showing six different 1d. or 1%4d. circular charge marks
and with four bearing 1d. due (one also with 12d.), fair to fine. £70-£80

3143 =4 The balance of a collection in three binders, incl. 1844 to England via Sydney with framed “PAID AT/AUCKLAND”,
Auckland (2), Port Victoria (weak) and Wellington crowned circles, 1861 Wellington to Petre with fine “2” due
handstamp, good later ranges of cancellations and destinations with many Sideface frankings incl. combinations
and multiples, other markings incl. T.P.O.s, “LOOSE LETTER", 1893 cover from Helensville to London, unusually
bearing G.B. 2%d. with due markings, 1898 Temperance envelope, 1917 to member of the N.Z.E.F. marked
“DECEASED” 1930 O.H.M.S. cover to Invercargill with “OFFICIAL” 1d. pair from booklet pane, some postal stationery,
postage dues, maritime, censored, etc., poor to fine. (approx. 210 items) £1,800-£2,000

New Zealand: Issued Stamps

3144 O 1862 Watermark Large Star, Imperforate: 1s. yellow-green, lightly cancelled and with ms. “Late/Fee”, just shaved at
lower left, repaired scissor cut and other imperfections but unusual. S.G. 45. £30-£40

3145 P 1864 Davis proof of the 2d. Chalon head taken to show Perkins, Bacon the extent of plate wear, a block of four, hor-
izontal crease between rows, otherwise fine and scarce. Photo on page 115 £250-£300

3146 1864-67 Watermark Large Star, Perf. 1215 at Auckland: Imperforate singles of 1d. pale orange-vermilion (just
touched) and 3d. lilac (cut into at top, filled pinhole) unused, 3d deep mauve used (just touched at top, good to

large margins other sides, pinhole), 6d. brown (good to large margins, R.P.S., London certificate, 1942). (4)
£120-£150

3147 O 1872 2d vermilion in a horizontal strip of three, the left hand stamp being retouched, cancelled with the “08” (Arrow
River) bar cancellation. S.G.141, 141a, cat. £925+. Photo on page 115 £250-£300

3148 O 1873 compound perf. 12% and 10 %2d. and 1874-78 similar perf. 6d. and 1s. (2) good used. S.G. 148a., 163 and 164.
cat. £340. £40-£50

3149 p 1874 Sideface proofs in black on thick paper, six horizontal pairs comprising 1d., 2d. (cut into at left), 3d., 4d. and
6d. (2). £80-£100

3150 P 1898 Waterlow Pictorial Issue 3d., 6d. and 1s. (on wmk. paper) imperforate proofs in black in blocks of four, also
14d., 1d. and 2d. (additional single copy) colour trials in imperforate blocks of four. £80-£100

3151 & H 1915-30 6d. carmine block of four comprising two pairs, each with the top stamp imperf on three sides, slight
offset on reverse, rare and attractive. S.G. 425a, cat £3,000+. Photo on page 115 £2,600-£3,000

3152 B 1932,“set” of four stamp sized essays for proposed Airmail issue, a few slight imperfections, affixed to piece endorsed
on reverse “These were drawn/three times this size” signed by James Berry (designer of the 1935 Airmail issue etc.)
and dated 1932. Photo on page 115 £100-£120

106



3153 &

3154 &

3155 &

3156 & E

3157 O

3158 O

3159 &

3160

3161

3162

3163

3164

3165

3166

3167

3168 &

3169 &

3170

3171

3172

3173 %

3174 %

1935 5d. ultramarine showing double print, fine unmounted mint with normal for comparison, unlisted in S.G.
C.P. L8f(5) “cobalt blue”, cat. NZ $1,600. £350-£400

The “COQK” variety [R. 1/4] on 1935-36 perf. 1314 x 14 2s., 1936-42 2s. perf. 13-14 x 134 and perf. 12% (block of
four), Official 1936-61 2s. perf. 1214 (vertical pair), all marginal mint and fine, stamps unmounted (hinged in mar-
gins only). S.G. 568ca, 589a, 0132c, ca, cat. £532 £120-£150

1940 Centenary set of thirteen to 1s., two sets mostly in pairs, also some odd values in multiples incl. 8d. (10).,
mainly fine unmounted mint. S.G. 613-25, cat. £300+. £90-£100

- 4d. part sheet of 80, one stamp with small tone spot, otherwise fine unmounted mint. S.G. 619, cat. £1,040+.
£150-£200

1953-59 2s.6d., 5s., and 10s., twelve of each, 1960-66 10s. and £1, 20 of each, mainly good to fine used, also a mint
and used selection of Switzerland. £50-£60

- 10s. deep ultramarine, fifty used examples, majority are good to fine. S.G. 736, cat. £900. £30-£40

A selection of four varieties comprising. 1970 4c. butterfly missing brown (unlisted by SG), another with bright
green (veins) missing, 50c missing apple green (Hill) and 1962-66 5d shift of yellow, all fine unmounted mint. S.G.
787var., 919var., 919c, 932a. Photo on page 115 £150-£200

A fine accumulation of plate blocks in a large stockbook incl. 1906 1d. Universal R1, 1934 Health in a block of ten,
1969 Life Insurance overprints, 1957 Ross Dependency set etc., mainly fine. £800-£900

An early to modern range of mint and used in unpriced club books incl. black proofs (14), 1935-43 Pictorials with
25.“COQK” flaw (2), a selection of miniature sheets incl. 1969 Cook etc., mainly good to fine. £450-£500

A duplicated mint and used selection of early issues on stockpages and leaves with Q.V. sideface values to 11s. mint
and 5s. used with a range of perfs, selection of Adsons on values to 4d., Pictorials to 5s., etc. (100s) ~ £400-£500

A mint collection on printed leaves with K.G.VI issues incl. 1936-43 pictorial perforation varieties, 2s. “COQK” flaw,
arms 7s.6d., Officials incl. perf. varieties, also Niue, Samoa and Tonga etc., mainly fine. £350-£400

A duplicated mainly used selection on Hagner leaves with a range of both imperf. and perf. Chalons with values to
1s. in rather mixed condition, 1878 to 5s., Pictorials to 5s., Postal Fiscals, etc. (100’s) £150-£200

A mainly mint generally good to fine collection of issues from 1871 to 1957 on leaves incl. 1931 Health pair, 1931-
35 Air set, 1935-36 4d. to 3s., 1936-42 14d. to 3s., also Aitutaki, Niue and Penrhyn, etc. (few 100) £150-£200

A selection of mainly covers incl. 1871 N. Plymouth to Patea with Chalon 2d., 1873 Dunedin to Glasgow franked
6d., four registered covers to Christchurch from 1889 to 1895 at differing rates, also Pictorial issues with Waterlow

samples (2) and 1907 1s. imperf. plate proof pair, varied condition. (5 + 17 covers or cards) £100-£120
Officials: A generally fine used selection on printed album pages inc 1936-61 Pictorials, 1940 Centenary set etc.,
also a few Postage Dues. £90-£100
- 1942 2d. perf. 12 ¥, also a block of four perf. 14 x 13%, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 0123, 123h., cat. £207.
£70-£80
- 1940 Centenary set, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 0141-51, cat £160. £60-£80

- A selection of unmounted mint 1947-49 issues in blocks of four with values to 1s. plate 1 watermark upright and
sideways, plate 2 (horizontal crease at top), 2s. watermark sideways, mainly fine. £100-£120

Life Insurance: A duplicated mainly used selection on stockpages incl. First issues to 6d. mint and used, 1947-65 to

1s. mint (4) and used (7) incl. 2v2d. (17), 1967-68 surcharges, etc. (approx. 410) £100-£120
Postal Fiscals: A good to fine K.G.VI selection with values to £1 mint incl. 11/- on 11s. (2), used to £2 (2), £3 (3)
and £5, some with fiscal cancellations. (25) £100-£120
- 1940 22/- on 22s. scarlet, fine mint. S.G. F190, cat. £400. Photo on page 115 £150-£180

- 1940-58 22/- on 22s. scarlet, watermark inverted, fine mint. S.G. F216w, cat. £300. Photo on page 115 £120-£140
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New Zealand: Postal Stationery

Postal Cards: An unused or used collection in two binders, with good ranges of 1897 1d. brown (11) and 1%d.
carmine (10) Waterlow coloured Pictorials, 1899 1d. green Pictorials (23) and 1900 1d. brown Boer War scenes (69),
variously addressed with some scarcer cancellations, destinations and transit markings incl. T.P.O.s, varieties incl.
“no stop”, damaged plate, etc., also 1901 Universal Penny Postage 1d. card with fine Wellington first day
cancellation, poor to fine. (195) £300-£400

Letter Cards: 1895 to 1948, a mainly used selection in a binder, incl. 1895-1901 1d. (16), 1901 1d. on 1'4d. (6), one
with added '2d., 1d., to Switzerland, another from Tauraga to Auckland cancelled double framed “LOOSE LETTER”,
1903 1d. to Lucknow cancelled “THE PORT” squared circle, 1920 1d.+1d. Dominion, 1923 1%d. on 2d., 1932 1d. on
2d. (3, one unused), etc., poor to fine. (62 items) £120-£150

Registered Envelopes: An unused or used collection in one album and a binder, from 1898 3d. sizes F unused , G
unused and used (6), 1900 sizes F unused (2) and used, G unused and used, 1931 unsurcharged 6d. unused, good
range of destinations and offices, fair to fine. (90 items) £300-£400

- 1884 1d. blue, size F, used 1898 (June 13) with Sideface 1d. and 6d. from Kekerangu to Dunedin, backstamped
Kaikoura, Christchurch and June 20 arrival, scarce. Samuel EA.1a. £100-£120

- 1898 3d. ultramarine, the rare size K, examples unused and used 1899 (Dec. 23) with added 3d. (pair) and 4d. (2)
from Oamaru to Wellington, both inevitably folded and the used with some minor stains. Samuel EA.2c.
£150-£200

- 1918 3d. red-brown, die 2, scarce size K (Env. No. 65a) used 1922 (June 21) from Christchurch to London with
added 1915-30 5d. (2); 1929 4d. light brown, die 2, size K, used 1934 (Dec. 29) from Auckland to Essex (airmail via
Singapore) with added Admiral 2s. and postal fiscal 2s.6d. vertical strip of four, some minor faults. Samuel EC.3b,
9b. £150-£170

- 1932 4d. brown, die | with 2d. adhesive, both surcharged “FOURPENCE.” in blue, locally used from Napier, scarce.
Samuel EC.13a. Photo on page 115 £120-£140

Envelopes: Used selection of thirteen, 1900 to 1939, variously addressed all to overseas destinations incl. 1900 1d.
underfranked 1902 to London with due markings, another endorsed “Printed Matter” 1903 to Germany, 2d. with
added Y4d. to San Francisco, 1903 1d. with added 3d. registered from Greytown to Hobart, etc., some stains, fair to
fine. £80-£100

Literature: The Postage Stamps of New Zealand by the R.P.S., N.Z., Vols | to V111, good to fine. £250-£300

- Selection of 23 items in a carton, incl. The Penny Universal of New Zealand by Lee, Australia, New Zealand U.K.
Mails to 1880 by Tabeart, New Zealand Airmail catalogue, etc., fair to fine. £80-£100

- New Zealand Postal Stationery Catalogue by Samuel, Parts 1 (1988), 2 (1976) and 3 (1992), fair to good. £30-£40

New Zealand: Antarctic Expeditions
1908 Royle 1d. fine fresh mint apparently unmounted. S.G. Al cat. £400 Photo on page 115 £120-£150

- 1d. fresh mint, slight corner bend otherwise fine. S.G. Al cat. £400 Photo on page 115 £80-£100

- 1d. (5, incl. a marginal block from the top of the sheet), and 1911-13 1d. on piece with variety raised “IA” mainly
fine used, also N.Z. 1d. Universal booklet pair and normal single, both used in Antarctica. (9) £120-£150

1908 Waterlow 1d. mint with light horizontal crease, otherwise fine and very fresh for this rare stamp. S.G. Alb, cat
£1,300. Photo on page 115 £250-£300

1911-13 Scott Expedition 2d. deep green fine fresh mint, apparently unmounted. S.G. A2, cat £550. Photo on
page 115 £200-£250

- Mint selection with %2d. (minor traces of toning on perfs at top and light diagonal bend), 1d. (6, two are
marginal examples, another with variety line across “O” of “ONE”), mainly good to fine. Photo on page 115
£150-£180

- 1»d. and 1d. fine used. S.G. A2, 3, cat. £740. Photo on page 115 £250-£300
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3193 & M 1911-13 1d. two fine unmounted mint marginal blocks, one corner marginal with sheet number and with one stamp
[R2/24] with variety raised “IA” S.G. A3, cat. £384+. Photo on page 116 £120-£150

3194 % [ - 1d. mint corner marginal block of fifteen (5 x 3), some minor imperfections in margin but the stamps are fine
fresh unmounted. S.G. A3, cat. £720+. Photo on page 116 £250-£300

3195 % - 1d.fine mint horizontal pair, stamp at right with variety no stop after “LAND”. S.G. A3, a, cat. £348. Photo on page
116 £120-£150

3196 % H - 1d. two fine mint blocks, one marginal unmounted with one stamp [R2/24] variety raised “IA”. S.G. A3, cat. £384+.
Photo on page 116 £100-£120

New Zealand: Ross Dependency

3197 & H 1967 3c. and 15¢. in fine unmounted mint marginal blocks, both with variety wmk. inverted. S.G. 6w, 8w.
£150-£180

3198 & M - 3c. fine unmounted mint block with wmk. inverted. S.G. 6w, cat. £280. £70-£80

3199 & [ - 15c. unmounted mint imprint block of six with wmk. inverted, three stamps with very faint traces of small tone
spots, others are fine. S.G. 8w, cat £540. £100-£120

3200 A fairly comprehensive mainly fine unmounted mint collection in a Lindner album from 1957 to 1997, incl. 1967
issue in blocks, shades, 3c. and 15c¢. with inverted wmks., later sets in plate blocks, minor flaws, etc. (few 100)
£150-£200

3201 =4 A collection of mainly expedition covers from 1957 to 1987 in an album incl. 1957 and 1958 commercial covers,
later with range of cachets and cancels, some signed. (50) £120-£150
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